Yahoo! News Presidential Election - August 17, 2020
August 14-15, 2020 - 1,529 U.S. Adults

1. Direction of Country

Would you say things in this country today are...

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Generally headed in the right direction 25% 31% 20% 25% 27% 21% 30% 27% 15% 27%
Off on the wrong track 64% 59% 68% 58% 62% 71% 59% 63% 79% 65%
Not sure 11% 10% 12% 16% 12% 8% 11% 10% 7% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,527) (727) (800) (296) (359) (547) (325) (1,009) (174) (191)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Generally headed in the right direction 25% 11% 53% 23% 26% 6% 56% 5% 52%
Off on the wrong track 64% 83% 35% 66% 65% 90% 31% 90% 3%
Not sure 11% 6% 11% 10% 9% 5% 13% 5% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,527) (563) (380) (405) (1,157) (601) (410) (437) (373)




Yahoo! News Presidential Election - August 17, 2020

August 14-15, 2020 - 1,529 U.S. Adults

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Generally headed in the right direction 25% 27% 22% 28% 24% 22% 30% 28%
Off on the wrong track 64% 66% 66% 64% 56% 68% 59% 63%
Not sure 11% 7% 12% 7% 19% 9% 12% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,527) (479) (536) (238) (263) (666) (429) (229)




Yahoo! News Presidential Election - August 17, 2020
August 14-15, 2020 - 1,529 U.S. Adults

2. Country Under Control

Do you feel that things in this country these days are:

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Under control 14% 21% % 16% 21% 10% 9% 13% 10% 15%
Out of control 73% 68% 79% 71% 63% 80% 76% 74% 82% 75%
Not sure 13% 12% 14% 13% 15% 10% 15% 12% 8% 11%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,522) (726) (796) (294) (357) (546) (325) (1,005) (173) (190)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Under control 14% 8% 25% 13% 14% 5% 27% 4% 23%
Out of control 73% 87% 56% 78% 7% 92% 57% 92% 61%
Not sure 13% 5% 19% 9% 10% 3% 16% 4% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,522) (563) (381) (403) (1,155) (600) (409) (436) (373)




Yahoo! News Presidential Election - August 17, 2020
August 14-15, 2020 - 1,529 U.S. Adults

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Under control 14% 18% 10% 17% 10% 13% 16% 17%
Out of control 73% 72% 78% 74% 66% 76% 69% 72%
Not sure 13% 10% 12% 9% 24% 11% 15% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,522) (476) (535) (238) (263) (664) (427) (229)




Yahoo! News Presidential Election - August 17, 2020
August 14-15, 2020 - 1,529 U.S. Adults

3A. Problems in the Country Today — The coronavirus pandemic
How much of a problem do you think each of the following are in the country today?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very big problem 60% 53% 66% 56% 54% 68% 57% 56% 72% 70%
Somewhat big problem 22% 25% 19% 22% 23% 19% 27% 24% 12% 17%
Small problem 13% 15% 12% 17% 15% 9% 13% 14% 10% 8%
Not a problem 5% 7% 3% 4% 8% 4% 3% 5% 6% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,522) (722) (800) (295) (360) (545) (322) (1,004) (173) (192)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Very big problem 60% 86% 34% 55% 63% 89% 32% 86% 38%
Somewhat big problem 22% 10% 32% 25% 21% 10% 34% 10% 33%
Small problem 13% 4% 27% 11% 12% 1% 27% 1% 23%
Not a problem 5% 1% 7% 8% 4% 1% 7% 3% 6%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,522) (562) (378) (405) (1,154) (601) (407) (437) (370)




Yahoo! News Presidential Election - August 17, 2020

August 14-15, 2020 - 1,529 U.S. Adults

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Very big problem 60% 65% 64% 52% 47% 61% 55% 61%
Somewhat big problem 22% 19% 20% 23% 29% 21% 26% 24%
Small problem 13% 11% 11% 21% 16% 12% 15% 11%
Not a problem 5% 5% 5% 3% 8% 6% 4% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,522) (478) (534) (238) (262) (663) (428) (230)




Yahoo! News Presidential Election - August 17, 2020
August 14-15, 2020 - 1,529 U.S. Adults

3B. Problems in the Country Today — Race relations
How much of a problem do you think each of the following are in the country today?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very big problem 48% 43% 53% 45% 45% 54% 46% 43% 72% 50%
Somewhat big problem 30% 31% 30% 31% 31% 28% 33% 33% 17% 30%
Small problem 16% 18% 14% 14% 18% 13% 20% 18% 5% 18%
Not a problem 5% 8% 3% 10% 6% 5% 1% 6% 5% 2%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,516) (722) (794) (295) (355) (543) (323) (1,001) (172) (189)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Very big problem 48% 68% 28% 43% 53% 71% 31% 71% 35%
Somewhat big problem 30% 23% 34% 34% 28% 25% 31% 22% 29%
Small problem 16% 6% 30% 16% 16% 3% 31% 5% 29%
Not a problem 5% 2% 8% 7% 4% 1% 8% 2% 7%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,516) (559) (379) (402) (1,150) (596) (409) (434) (371)




Yahoo! News Presidential Election - August 17, 2020

August 14-15, 2020 - 1,529 U.S. Adults

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Very big problem 48% 52% 50% 42% 43% 53% 42% 47%
Somewhat big problem 30% 26% 33% 33% 31% 26% 35% 38%
Small problem 16% 16% 12% 20% 19% 15% 19% 10%
Not a problem 5% 5% 4% 5% 7% 6% 4% 5%
Totals 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,516) (476) (530) (239) (260) (660) (427) (228)




Yahoo! News Presidential Election - August 17, 2020
August 14-15, 2020 - 1,529 U.S. Adults

3C. Problems in the Country Today — The economy
How much of a problem do you think each of the following are in the country today?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very big problem 43% 37% 48% 35% 41% 49% 42% 40% 57% 46%
Somewhat big problem 36% 38% 34% 39% 34% 34% 39% 39% 28% 33%
Small problem 16% 18% 15% 19% 20% 14% 14% 17% 10% 17%
Not a problem 5% 7% 3% 7% 5% 3% 5% 4% 5% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,509) (722) (787) (293) (356) (542) (318) (998) (171) (190)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Very big problem 43% 59% 21% 46% 43% 59% 22% 61% 25%
Somewhat big problem 36% 31% 40% 35% 36% 35% 37% 30% 39%
Small problem 16% 8% 30% 14% 16% 6% 31% 8% 28%
Not a problem 5% 1% 9% 6% 4% 0% 9% 2% 8%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,509) (557) (378) (401) (1,146) (596) (406) (433) (369)




Yahoo! News Presidential Election - August 17, 2020

August 14-15, 2020 - 1,529 U.S. Adults

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Very big problem 43% 48% 42% 36% 42% 47% 39% 38%
Somewhat big problem 36% 34% 40% 34% 35% 32% 42% 37%
Small problem 16% 15% 13% 22% 21% 16% 16% 18%
Not a problem 5% 4% 5% 8% 3% 5% 3% %
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,509) (476) (527) (234) (262) (656) (426) (226)
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Yahoo! News Presidential Election - August 17, 2020
August 14-15, 2020 - 1,529 U.S. Adults

3D. Problems in the Country Today — Political correctness

How much of a problem do you think each of the following are in the country today?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very big problem 38% 39% 37% 20% 27% 49% 54% 40% 44% 29%
Somewhat big problem 30% 27% 32% 38% 30% 28% 23% 27% 29% 38%
Small problem 20% 21% 20% 30% 27% 12% 15% 20% 20% 21%
Not a problem 12% 13% 11% 12% 15% 11% 8% 14% 8% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,518) (723) (795) (294) (359) (542) (323) (1,001) (173) (190)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Very big problem 38% 27% 50% 42% 42% 29% 59% 26% 61%
Somewhat big problem 30% 34% 29% 25% 27% 26% 25% 26% 24%
Small problem 20% 25% 16% 20% 19% 25% 12% 26% 12%
Not a problem 12% 15% 5% 12% 12% 20% 5% 22% 4%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,518) (562) (378) (404) (1,152) (600) (407) (436) (371)
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Yahoo! News Presidential Election - August 17, 2020
August 14-15, 2020 - 1,529 U.S. Adults

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Very big problem 38% 35% 40% 36% 43% 37% 3% 36%
Somewhat big problem 30% 32% 28% 28% 29% 34% 29% 26%
Small problem 20% 21% 19% 26% 17% 19% 20% 21%
Not a problem 12% 11% 14% 10% 11% 10% 14% 17%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,518) (474) (534) (236) (263) (662) (425) (229)




Yahoo! News Presidential Election - August 17, 2020
August 14-15, 2020 - 1,529 U.S. Adults

3E. Problems in the Country Today — Protesters who want to tear down statues

How much of a problem do you think each of the following are in the country today?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very big problem 39% 38% 41% 16% 31% 51% 55% 44% 19% 43%
Somewhat big problem 24% 24% 24% 29% 28% 20% 21% 22% 33% 23%
Small problem 21% 21% 20% 30% 23% 17% 14% 20% 25% 19%
Not a problem 16% 17% 15% 25% 18% 12% 11% 14% 24% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,515) (723) (792) (295) (354) (545) (321) (1,004) (171) (189)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Very big problem 39% 19% 64% 44% 41% 15% 73% 13% 1%
Somewhat big problem 24% 24% 25% 20% 21% 22% 19% 22% 20%
Small problem 21% 32% 6% 21% 21% 34% 5% 35% 5%
Not a problem 16% 24% 4% 15% 17% 29% 3% 30% 4%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,515) (559) (377) (402) (1,148) (597) (407) (436) (371)
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Yahoo! News Presidential Election - August 17, 2020 v
August 14-15, 2020 - 1,529 U.S. Adults Y

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Very big problem 39% 36% 37% 33% 56% 40% 40% 32%
Somewhat big problem 24% 24% 25% 25% 19% 26% 23% 22%
Small problem 21% 21% 23% 25% 15% 18% 21% 27%
Not a problem 16% 19% 15% 17% 10% 16% 16% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,515) (474) (534) (235) (261) (659) (425) (229)




Yahoo! News Presidential Election - August 17, 2020
August 14-15, 2020 - 1,529 U.S. Adults

3F. Problems in the Country Today — Violent crime
How much of a problem do you think each of the following are in the country today?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very big problem 47% 41% 52% 32% 35% 61% 54% 44% 54% 54%
Somewhat big problem 33% 32% 35% 42% 34% 27% 33% 36% 28% 25%
Small problem 17% 23% 11% 20% 26% 11% 12% 17% 15% 16%
Not a problem 3% 4% 2% 6% 4% 1% 1% 3% 3% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,518) (722) (796) (296) (357) (545) (320) (1,003) (173) (190)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Very big problem 47% 43% 56% 45% 48% 36% 63% 36% 64%
Somewhat big problem 33% 35% 31% 34% 35% 41% 27% 40% 28%
Small problem 17% 20% 12% 17% 15% 20% 9% 20% 8%
Not a problem 3% 3% 1% 4% 2% 2% 1% 4% 0%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,518) (562) (377) (403) (1,150) (600) (404) (437) (367)
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Yahoo! News Presidential Election - August 17, 2020

August 14-15, 2020 - 1,529 U.S. Adults

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Very big problem 47% 51% 43% 46% 48% 50% 41% 38%
Somewhat big problem 33% 30% 37% 31% 35% 31% 36% 38%
Small problem 17% 14% 18% 20% 16% 14% 21% 18%
Not a problem 3% 5% 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,518) (475) (533) (237) (262) (663) (427) (229)
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Yahoo! News Presidential Election - August 17, 2020
August 14-15, 2020 - 1,529 U.S. Adults

4. Things in the U.S.

Over the past four years, have things in the U.S. generally gotten better or worse?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Gotten better 22% 26% 18% 14% 18% 24% 32% 24% 8% 25%
No change 15% 18% 12% 26% 25% 5% 7% 13% 13% 19%
Gotten worse 63% 56% 70% 59% 57% 71% 61% 63% 78% 56%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,519) (723) (796) (292) (359) (545) (323) (1,004) (173) (189)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Gotten better 22% 5% 52% 19% 27% 3% 61% 2% 57%
No change 15% 11% 12% 19% 9% 6% 11% 7% 9%
Gotten worse 63% 84% 36% 62% 64% 92% 28% 91% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,519) (561) (378) (401) (1,152) (598) (409) (436) (371)
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Yahoo! News Presidential Election - August 17, 2020
August 14-15, 2020 - 1,529 U.S. Adults

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Gotten better 22% 20% 21% 24% 25% 18% 26% 25%
No change 15% 14% 14% 20% 15% 17% 11% 12%
Gotten worse 63% 65% 65% 56% 60% 65% 63% 64%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,519) (475) (533) (238) (262) (660) (428) (228)
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Yahoo! News Presidential Election - August 17, 2020
August 14-15, 2020 - 1,529 U.S. Adults

5. Optimism about the Future of the Country
When you think about the future of the country, are you generally optimistic or pessimistic?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Optimistic 38% 43% 33% 37% 39% 36% 41% 34% 47% 47%
Pessimistic 32% 33% 31% 32% 31% 36% 28% 38% 21% 21%
Unsure 30% 24% 36% 31% 31% 29% 31% 28% 32% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,516) (721) (795) (292) (358) (543) (323) (1,003) (173) (187)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Optimistic 38% 32% 55% 35% 39% 26% 60% 25% 55%
Pessimistic 32% 39% 24% 36% 34% 44% 18% 42% 23%
Unsure 30% 29% 21% 29% 27% 30% 22% 33% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,516) (560) (378) (400) (1,151) (600) (406) (436) (371)
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August 14-15, 2020 - 1,529 U.S. Adults

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Optimistic 38% 46% 33% 37% 32% 41% 37% 39%
Pessimistic 32% 25% 37% 37% 33% 29% 36% 39%
Unsure 30% 29% 30% 27% 35% 31% 27% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,516) (475) (534) (236) (261) (656) (428) (229)
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Yahoo! News Presidential Election - August 17, 2020
August 14-15, 2020 - 1,529 U.S. Adults

6A. Favorability of Individuals — Joe Biden
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very favorable 21% 21% 20% 13% 17% 25% 26% 17% 41% 24%
Somewhat favorable 24% 23% 25% 29% 30% 22% 15% 24% 33% 22%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 16% 14% 23% 18% 12% 8% 16% 8% 12%
Very unfavorable 32% 34% 30% 20% 24% 36% 48% 38% 14% 24%
Don’t know 8% 5% 11% 15% 11% 5% 4% 5% 5% 19%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,523) (725) (798) (296) (358) (545) (324) (1,006) (173) (190)

Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

Very favorable 21% 45% 5% 12% 26% 48% 4% 47% 8%
Somewhat favorable 24% 38% 8% 26% 23% 39% 4% 39% 4%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 7% 17% 19% 12% 8% 13% 6% 16%
Very unfavorable 32% 7% 69% 35% 35% 3% 7% 4% 70%
Don’t know 8% 3% 3% 9% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 102% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,523) (563) (379) (405) (1,157) (602) (409) (438) (373)
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August 14-15, 2020 - 1,529 U.S. Adults

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Very favorable 21% 28% 18% 20% 13% 22% 16% 23%
Somewhat favorable 24% 28% 26% 25% 14% 24% 27% 28%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 13% 16% 13% 15% 15% 16% 18%
Very unfavorable 32% 19% 36% 36% 45% 29% 35% 28%
Don’t know 8% 11% 4% 7% 13% 10% 6% 3%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,523) (476) (537) (238) (261) (664) (428) (230)
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Yahoo! News Presidential Election - August 17, 2020
August 14-15, 2020 - 1,529 U.S. Adults

6B. Favorability of Individuals — Donald Trump
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very favorable 25% 27% 22% 16% 21% 26% 36% 29% 9% 20%
Somewhat favorable 14% 17% 11% 18% 15% 11% 14% 16% 12% 6%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 9% 10% 11% 10% 10% 5% 8% 14% 11%
Very unfavorable 47% 44% 51% 50% 45% 50% 43% 46% 63% 51%
Don’t know 5% 3% 6% 6% 10% 2% 2% 2% 2% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,523) (724) (799) (295) (359) (546) (323) (1,006) (173) (191)

Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

Very favorable 25% 4% 61% 22% 29% 2% 70% 2% 63%
Somewhat favorable 14% 4% 23% 18% 13% 2% 24% 3% 22%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 9% 7% 9% 7% 7% 3% 8% 5%
Very unfavorable 47% 80% 7% 48% 49% 88% 2% 85% 9%
Don’t know 5% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,523) (562) (381) (404) (1,156) (600) (410) (437) (373)
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Yahoo! News Presidential Election - August 17, 2020
August 14-15, 2020 - 1,529 U.S. Adults

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Very favorable 25% 19% 24% 25% 36% 21% 27% 22%
Somewhat favorable 14% 15% 14% 12% 16% 14% 16% 17%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 9% 7% 17% 7% 10% 11% 6%
Very unfavorable 47% 51% 52% 41% 37% 50% 42% 54%
Don’t know 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 1%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,523) (476) (536) (238) (262) (663) (428) (230)
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Yahoo! News Presidential Election - August 17, 2020
August 14-15, 2020 - 1,529 U.S. Adults

6C. Favorability of Individuals — Mike Pence
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very favorable 21% 22% 20% 8% 19% 23% 34% 24% 7% 20%
Somewhat favorable 15% 19% 12% 19% 15% 15% 12% 17% 11% 8%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 14% 14% 17% 15% 12% 10% 13% 18% 14%
Very unfavorable 35% 36% 35% 29% 34% 40% 37% 36% 48% 32%
Don’t know 15% 9% 20% 28% 16% 10% 7% 9% 15% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,520) (724) (796) (296) (357) (544) (323) (1,005) (173) (189)

Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

Very favorable 21% 4% 51% 18% 24% 3% 57% 3% 51%
Somewhat favorable 15% 7% 27% 17% 16% 5% 28% 5% 28%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 15% 8% 18% 11% 16% 4% 14% 4%
Very unfavorable 35% 62% 8% 32% 40% 70% 4% 71% 9%
Don’t know 15% 12% 7% 15% 8% 6% % 7% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,520) (562) (380) (404) (1,156) (601) (409) (438) (373)
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Yahoo! News Presidential Election - August 17, 2020

August 14-15, 2020 - 1,529 U.S. Adults

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Very favorable 21% 13% 23% 21% 32% 17% 25% 18%
Somewhat favorable 15% 16% 12% 15% 21% 14% 17% 19%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 18% 12% 13% 8% 15% 15% 14%
Very unfavorable 35% 38% 41% 34% 23% 36% 33% 42%
Don’t know 15% 16% 12% 16% 15% 18% 11% 7%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,520) (474) (537) (236) (262) (661) (428) (230)
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Yahoo! News Presidential Election - August 17, 2020
August 14-15, 2020 - 1,529 U.S. Adults

6D. Favorability of Individuals — Kamala Harris
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very favorable 22% 22% 22% 10% 21% 30% 25% 20% 38% 26%
Somewhat favorable 20% 22% 18% 27% 26% 16% 13% 18% 29% 20%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 11% 10% 15% 13% 7% 6% 11% 3% 7%
Very unfavorable 29% 32% 26% 15% 22% 33% 45% 34% 13% 22%
Don’t know 18% 13% 24% 32% 19% 14% 11% 17% 18% 24%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,525) (725) (800) (297) (358) (546) (324) (1,008) (173) (191)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

Very favorable 22% 47% 5% 14% 28% 52% 3% 53% 5%
Somewhat favorable 20% 30% 8% 22% 18% 28% 4% 26% 7%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 5% 14% 10% 11% 7% 12% 7% 13%
Very unfavorable 29% 6% 60% 32% 32% 3% 70% 3% 66%
Don’t know 18% 12% 13% 21% 11% 10% 10% 11% 8%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,525) (562) (380) (405) (1,156) (601) (409) (438) (373)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Very favorable 22% 24% 23% 24% 17% 22% 21% 27%
Somewhat favorable 20% 26% 20% 20% 11% 21% 20% 22%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 11% 11% 6% 9% 8% 14% 10%
Very unfavorable 29% 18% 30% 36% 41% 24% 32% 31%
Don’t know 18% 21% 16% 14% 23% 24% 12% 10%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100%

Unweighted N (1,525) (477) (537) (237) (263) (665) (429) (230)
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7. Attention to Election

How much attention are you paying to the Presidential election?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
A lot 34% 40% 29% 22% 26% 37% 52% 38% 30% 28%
Some 31% 31% 31% 28% 34% 34% 25% 30% 31% 36%
A little 25% 21% 29% 33% 28% 21% 19% 24% 31% 23%
None 10% 8% 12% 16% 12% 8% 4% 8% 8% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,528) (727) (801) (296) (360) (547) (325) (1,009) (173) (192)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Alot 34% 42% 39% 29% 47% 51% 47% 52% 47%
Some 31% 33% 27% 36% 30% 31% 29% 28% 30%
A little 25% 22% 28% 24% 19% 17% 20% 17% 20%
None 10% 3% 5% 11% 4% 1% 3% 2% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,528) (564) (381) (405) (1,157) (602) (410) (438) (373)

29



Yahoo! News Presidential Election - August 17, 2020

August 14-15, 2020 - 1,529 U.S. Adults

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
A lot 34% 29% 43% 33% 28% 28% 40% 45%
Some 31% 33% 27% 31% 33% 34% 27% 33%
A little 25% 26% 23% 29% 25% 27% 23% 19%
None 10% 12% 7% 8% 14% 11% 10% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,528) (479) (537) (238) (263) (666) (429) (230)
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8. Likely Voter

How likely is it that you will vote in the 2020 Presidential election in November?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Definitely will vote 55% 53% 56% 40% 42% 63% 73% 62% 49% 42%
Probably will vote 9% 9% 9% 13% 11% 7% 5% 8% 10% 11%
Maybe will vote 8% 10% % 10% 14% 7% 1% 8% 4% 12%
Probably will not vote % 8% 6% 9% 11% 4% 4% 6% 9% 6%
Definitely will not vote 14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 15% 13% 12% 19% 17%
Don’t know % 6% % 13% 8% 4% 3% 3% 8% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,527) (727) (800) (296) (359) (547) (325) (1,008) (174) (191)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Definitely will vote 55% 65% 70% 47% 80% 85% 88% 84% 86%
Probably will vote 9% 8% 9% 11% 8% 5% 7% 7% 6%
Maybe will vote 8% 8% 6% 10% 4% 4% 1% 2% 2%
Probably will not vote 7% 5% 5% 9% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3%
Definitely will not vote 14% 9% 6% 16% 4% 4% 2% 5% 2%
Don’t know 7% 4% 3% 7% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,527) (564) (381) (404) (1,158) (602) (410) (438) (373)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Definitely will vote 55% 50% 66% 47% 51% 45% 63% 76%
Probably will vote 9% 11% 5% 13% 9% 9% 8% 8%
Maybe will vote 8% 6% 8% 15% 6% 10% 9% 5%
Probably will not vote 7% 7% 5% 10% 8% 10% 6% 3%
Definitely will not vote 14% 18% 13% 6% 16% 18% 10% 5%
Don’'t know 7% 7% 3% 8% 10% 8% 6% 3%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 102% 100%
Unweighted N (1,527) (478) (536) (239) (263) (665) (429) (230)
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9. 2020 Election - Presidential Vote Intention

Who will you vote for President in November?
Among registered voters; half of respondents were shown the presidential candidates’ names alone, the other half were shown the names of both the presidential candidates and their running

mates
Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Joe Biden (and Kamala Harris) 49% 46% 53% 60% 45% 50% 46% 44% 7% 54%
Donald Trump (and Mike Pence) 38% 41% 35% 22% 37% 41% 46% 43% 13% 36%
Other 3% 3% 2% 7% 5% 1% 0% 3% 5% 1%
Undecided 8% 7% 9% 10% 7% 7% 8% 9% 5% 7%
Will not vote 2% 2% 1% 1% 5% 1% 0% 2% 1% 3%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,158) (586) (572) (163) (251) (453) (291) (814) (134) (117)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Joe Biden (and Kamala Harris) 49% 90% 6% 43% 49% 100% 0% 92% 7%
Donald Trump (and Mike Pence) 38% 4% 86% 39% 38% 0% 100% 1% 85%
Other 3% 1% 2% 4% 3% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Undecided 8% 4% 5% 13% 8% 0% 0% 5% 7%
Will not vote 2% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,158) (483) (317) (295) (1,158) (602) (410) (438) (373)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Joe Biden (and Kamala Harris) 49% 57% 53% 41% 32% 56% 46% 46%
Donald Trump (and Mike Pence) 38% 32% 36% 42% 53% 31% 44% 42%
Other 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 5%
Undecided 8% 6% 6% 13% 11% 9% 6% 4%
Will not vote 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,158) (360) (428) (168) (195) (458) (358) (208)
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10. 2020 Election - Mind Made Up

Would you say that your mind is made up about how you will vote?

Among registered voters who intend to vote for either Joe Biden (and Kamala Harris) or Donald Trump (and Mike Pence)

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
| will definitely vote for [Joe Biden (and
Kamala Harris)/Donald Trump(and
Mike Pence)] in November. 95% 94% 95% 91% 93% 96% 96% 94% 96% 95%
There is a chance | will change my
mind between now and the election. 5% 6% 5% 9% 7% 4% 4% 6% 4% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,012) (514) (498) (125) (205) (410) (272) (713) (115) (105)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
| will definitely vote for [Joe Biden (and
Kamala Harris)/Donald Trump(and
Mike Pence)] in November. 95% 96% 96% 93% 95% 94% 95% 96% 96%
There is a chance | will change my
mind between now and the election. 5% 4% 4% % 5% 6% 5% 4% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,012) (457) (292) (234) (1,012) (602) (410) (417) (350)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

| will definitely vote for [Joe Biden (and

Kamala Harris)/Donald Trump(and

Mike Pence)] in November. 95% 96% 94% 95% 94% 94% 94% 96%
There is a chance | will change my

mind between now and the election. 5% 4% 6% 5% 6% 6% 6% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,012) (318) (376) (142) (169) (391) (321) (188)
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11. 2020 Election - Vote For or Against

Is your vote more a vote FOR [Joe Biden (and Kamala Harris)/Donald Trump(and Mike Pence)] or a vote AGAINST [Donald Trump(and Mike Pence)/Joe

Biden (and Kamala Harris)]?

Among registered voters who intend to vote for either Joe Biden (and Kamala Harris) or Donald Trump (and Mike Pence)

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
For [Joe Biden (and Kamala
Harris)/Donald Trump(and Mike
Pence)] 65% 65% 64% 46% 65% 69% 70% 62% 72% 72%
Against [Donald Trump(and Mike
Pence)/Joe Biden (and Kamala
Harris)] 35% 35% 36% 54% 35% 31% 30% 38% 28% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,009) (513) (496) (125) (205) (409) (270) (712) (114) (104)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
For [Joe Biden (and Kamala
Harris)/Donald Trump(and Mike
Pence)] 65% 57% 85% 56% 65% 50% 83% 52% 82%
Against [Donald Trump(and Mike
Pence)/Joe Biden (and Kamala
Harris)] 35% 43% 15% 44% 35% 50% 17% 48% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,009) (456) (291) (233) (1,009) (600) (409) (415) (349)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

For [Joe Biden (and Kamala

Harris)/Donald Trump(and Mike

Pence)] 65% 70% 59% 56% 71% 66% 63% 61%
Against [Donald Trump(and Mike

Pence)/Joe Biden (and Kamala

Harris)] 35% 30% 41% 44% 29% 34% 37% 39%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,009) (317) (374) (142) (169) (389) (321) (187)
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12. Generic Congressional Vote

If an election for U.S. Congress were being held today, who would you vote for in the district where you live?

Asked of registered voters

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
The Democratic Party candidate 49% 46% 52% 64% 43% 49% 44% 43% 79% 55%
The Republican Party candidate 38% 41% 34% 21% 39% 41% 44% 43% 11% 36%
Other 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Not sure 10% 9% 12% 11% 13% 8% 11% 11% 7% 6%
| would not vote 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 1% 1% 1% 3% 3%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,158) (586) (572) (163) (251) (453) (291) (814) (134) (117)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
The Democratic Party candidate 49% 94% 2% 39% 49% 91% 2% 89% 7%
The Republican Party candidate 38% 2% 89% 36% 38% 1% 90% 2% 81%
Other 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Not sure 10% 3% 7% 19% 10% 8% 6% 10% 9%
| would not vote 2% 1% 0% 4% 2% 0% 1% 0% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,158) (483) (317) (295) (1,158) (602) (410) (438) (373)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
The Democratic Party candidate 49% 58% 50% 42% 33% 54% 46% 46%
The Republican Party candidate 38% 29% 37% 45% 51% 32% 44% 39%
Other 1% 0% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Not sure 10% 10% 11% 8% 14% 12% 7% 13%
| would not vote 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,158) (360) (428) (168) (195) (458) (358) (208)
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13. Plan to Vote in November

How do you plan to vote in November?

Among those planning to vote

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
By mail 32% 32% 32% 37% 27% 31% 36% 34% 32% 28%
In person on election day 36% 36% 36% 33% 32% 38% 39% 38% 32% 30%
In person before election day 12% 13% 11% 6% 12% 14% 14% 12% 14% 17%
Not sure 20% 19% 21% 24% 29% 17% 11% 16% 22% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,366) (666) (700) (256) (319) (493) (298) (912) (154) (164)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
By mail 32% 45% 20% 32% 35% 49% 20% 46% 22%
In person on election day 36% 30% 52% 33% 40% 29% 58% 29% 56%
In person before election day 12% 11% 15% 13% 14% 12% 16% 14% 15%
Not sure 20% 13% 13% 21% 10% 10% 6% 11% 7%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,366) (523) (359) (360) (1,117) (586) (399) (422) (363)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
By mail 32% 35% 37% 30% 19% 29% 33% 41%
In person on election day 36% 31% 37% 34% 45% 35% 37% 40%
In person before election day 12% 13% 10% 16% 11% 12% 14% 11%
Not sure 20% 21% 16% 20% 24% 24% 17% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,366) (415) (484) (222) (235) (580) (391) (220)
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14. Harris Right Decision

Did Joe Biden make the right decision in picking Kamala Harris as his running mate?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 39% 41% 37% 34% 36% 44% 38% 35% 59% 44%
No 29% 31% 27% 25% 28% 28% 36% 33% 12% 29%
Not sure 32% 28% 36% 41% 36% 28% 25% 33% 29% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,528) (727) (801) (297) (360) (546) (325) (1,008) (174) (192)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 39% 70% 16% 30% 43% 74% 9% 73% 14%
No 29% 9% 55% 34% 31% 7% 62% 6% 60%
Not sure 32% 21% 29% 37% 26% 19% 29% 21% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,528) (564) (381) (404) (1,157) (602) (409) (438) (372)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 39% 45% 43% 33% 24% 39% 36% 48%
No 29% 19% 32% 30% 42% 27% 35% 25%
Not sure 32% 36% 24% 37% 35% 34% 29% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,528) (478) (537) (239) (263) (667) (429) (230)
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15. Better VP Choices
Which of the following people do you think would have been better choices for Biden’s running mate? Choose all that apply.

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Karen Bass 4% 6% 3% 6% 8% 3% 2% 4% 6% 2%
Tammy Duckworth 6% 8% 4% 9% 9% 4% 3% 6% 6% 7%
Susan Rice 9% 12% 6% 7% 11% 8% 11% 7% 15% 12%
Elizabeth Warren 17% 18% 15% 24% 21% 13% 9% 15% 16% 21%
Gretchen Whitmer 5% 7% 3% 5% 9% 4% 2% 5% 7% 3%
None of the above 67% 61% 73% 56% 59% 73% 78% 70% 63% 61%
Unweighted N (1,529) (728) (801) (297) (360) (547) (325) (1,009) (174) (192)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Karen Bass 4% 4% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4%
Tammy Duckworth 6% 8% 6% 6% % 8% 5% % 4%
Susan Rice 9% 9% 7% 11% 9% 10% 9% 10% 7%
Elizabeth Warren 17% 23% 14% 15% 17% 22% 12% 19% 13%
Gretchen Whitmer 5% 4% 7% 5% 5% 4% 6% 3% 6%
None of the above 67% 62% 70% 66% 66% 62% 2% 65% 2%

Unweighted N (1,529) (564) (381) (405) (1,158) (602) (410) (438) (373)
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Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Karen Bass 4% 6% 4% 5% 3% 4% 5% 6%
Tammy Duckworth 6% 6% 7% 8% 3% 4% 8% 12%
Susan Rice 9% 10% 8% 11% 8% 10% 9% 8%
Elizabeth Warren 17% 21% 16% 15% 12% 16% 20% 18%
Gretchen Whitmer 5% 6% 5% 5% 3% 4% 3% 13%
None of the above 67% 61% 69% 64% 76% 68% 63% 65%
Unweighted N (1,529) (479) (537) (239) (263) (667) (429) (230)
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16. More Likely to Vote for Democratic Ticket

Does Joe Biden’s choice of Kamala Harris make you more or less likely to vote for the Democratic ticket in November?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
More likely 20% 19% 22% 23% 24% 18% 16% 17% 30% 26%
Less likely 16% 17% 15% 15% 11% 16% 22% 18% 8% 11%
Makes no difference 53% 56% 50% 48% 46% 59% 57% 57% 55% 43%
Not sure 11% 8% 14% 14% 19% % 5% % % 20%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,524) (725) (799) (296) (358) (545) (325) (1,006) (173) (192)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
More likely 20% 35% 11% 14% 21% 34% 8% 31% 10%
Less likely 16% 6% 30% 17% 18% 5% 32% 3% 33%
Makes no difference 53% 55% 54% 57% 57% 60% 55% 62% 53%
Not sure 11% 4% 5% 12% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,524) (564) (380) (404) (1,157) (602) (409) (438) (873)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
More likely 20% 24% 21% 19% 14% 20% 22% 24%
Less likely 16% 13% 17% 17% 19% 14% 19% 18%
Makes no difference 53% 50% 57% 53% 53% 55% 50% 52%
Not sure 11% 13% 5% 12% 14% 12% 9% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,524) (479) (536) (236) (263) (665) (427) (230)
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17. Rate Harris Pick

How would you rate Joe Biden’s choice of Kamala Harris as his running mate?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Excellent 24% 22% 26% 14% 19% 31% 29% 21% 39% 28%
Good 21% 25% 17% 27% 26% 18% 11% 18% 25% 25%
Fair 10% 8% 12% 18% 10% 6% 9% 10% 10% 8%
Poor 25% 29% 22% 15% 19% 29% 38% 31% 8% 18%
Not sure 20% 16% 23% 26% 26% 15% 13% 19% 18% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,522) (725) (797) (295) (358) (544) (325) (1,006) (173) (190)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Excellent 24% 46% 8% 17% 29% 55% 3% 55% 6%
Good 21% 31% 9% 22% 18% 29% 6% 25% 9%
Fair 10% 9% 10% 13% 10% 8% 9% 8% 7%
Poor 25% 5% 54% 27% 29% 3% 62% 3% 59%
Not sure 20% 9% 19% 21% 14% 6% 20% 9% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,522) (564) (379) (402) (1,154) (602) (408) (438) (371)
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Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Excellent 24% 25% 28% 22% 15% 26% 19% 29%
Good 21% 28% 17% 23% 13% 19% 25% 22%
Fair 10% 12% 9% 11% 11% 11% 8% 13%
Poor 25% 18% 29% 23% 36% 22% 30% 24%
Not sure 20% 18% 18% 22% 24% 23% 18% 13%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 101% 99% 101% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (1,522) (476) (536) (237) (262) (662) (429) (230)
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18. Good Idea - Only Women

Do you think it was a good or bad idea for Joe Biden to consider only women as possible running mates?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
A good idea 39% 38% 41% 44% 43% 39% 30% 34% 58% 46%
A bad idea 24% 30% 19% 15% 23% 25% 36% 30% 10% 16%
Neither good nor bad 36% 32% 40% 41% 35% 36% 35% 37% 32% 37%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,522) (725) (797) (297) (357) (543) (325) (1,004) (173) (192)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
A good idea 39% 67% 17% 31% 41% 67% 12% 66% 15%
A bad idea 24% 6% 50% 28% 27% 4% 56% 4% 53%
Neither good nor bad 36% 28% 33% 41% 32% 29% 32% 30% 32%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,522) (563) (380) (402) (1,156) (601) (409) (437) (372)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
A good idea 39% 49% 38% 39% 24% 40% 39% 39%
A bad idea 24% 14% 28% 30% 32% 19% 28% 31%
Neither good nor bad 36% 37% 34% 31% 44% 41% 33% 30%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,522) (478) (536) (236) (262) (665) (426) (230)
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19. Good Idea - Black Woman

Do you think it was a good or bad idea for Joe Biden to pick a black woman as his running mate?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
A good idea 41% 41% 42% 50% 43% 41% 32% 37% 65% 41%
A bad idea 16% 17% 14% 10% 17% 15% 21% 18% % 15%
Neither good nor bad 43% 42% 44% 40% 41% 44% 46% 45% 28% 44%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,507) (716) (791) (290) (357) (537) (323) (997) (171) (188)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
A good idea 41% 71% 18% 32% 44% 74% 11% 74% 12%
A bad idea 16% 4% 32% 18% 15% 2% 32% 1% 31%
Neither good nor bad 43% 25% 50% 50% 41% 23% 58% 25% 56%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,507) (559) (373) (401) (1,142) (597) (400) (436) (365)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
A good idea 41% 49% 46% 37% 23% 41% 42% 46%
A bad idea 16% 12% 17% 15% 21% 15% 17% 16%
Neither good nor bad 43% 39% 37% 47% 57% 44% 41% 38%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,507) (469) (529) (236) (263) (653) (424) (230)
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20. Harris Ready to Serve

Should anything happen to Joe Biden, do you think Kamala Harris is ready to serve as president?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 40% 40% 40% 39% 40% 43% 34% 36% 62% 43%
No 36% 38% 34% 26% 32% 37% 49% 43% 12% 31%
Not sure 24% 22% 27% 35% 27% 20% 17% 21% 26% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,520) (722) (798) (296) (356) (543) (325) (1,005) (174) (189)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 40% 72% 14% 33% 44% 78% 9% 75% 13%
No 36% 12% 73% 38% 39% 8% 79% 8% 73%
Not sure 24% 16% 13% 29% 17% 13% 13% 17% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,520) (561) (380) (402) (1,153) (600) (409) (437) (372)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 40% 47% 44% 38% 19% 38% 40% 49%
No 36% 28% 37% 34% 50% 35% 38% 37%
Not sure 24% 25% 19% 28% 30% 27% 22% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,520) (475) (534) (239) (261) (662) (429) (229)
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21. Pence Ready to Serve

Should anything happen to Donald Trump, do you think Mike Pence is ready to serve as president?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 38% 42% 35% 26% 36% 43% 47% 45% 21% 27%
No 40% 41% 40% 44% 41% 39% 37% 38% 53% 45%
Not sure 21% 17% 25% 30% 23% 18% 15% 16% 26% 28%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,522) (723) (799) (294) (360) (544) (324) (1,005) (172) (191)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 38% 17% 78% 39% 44% 17% 85% 14% 82%
No 40% 65% 13% 41% 41% 65% 8% 67% 11%
Not sure 21% 18% 8% 21% 15% 18% 7% 19% 7%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,522) (560) (381) (403) (1,155) (600) (410) (437) (372)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 38% 33% 41% 39% 44% 32% 46% 46%
No 40% 44% 42% 43% 28% 45% 35% 41%
Not sure 21% 23% 16% 18% 27% 24% 19% 13%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,522) (476) (537) (235) (263) (662) (429) (229)
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22. Harris in 2024
If Joe Biden is elected president and decides to only serve one term, would you support Kamala Harris as the Democratic Party’s 2024 nominee?

Among Democrats

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 51% 51% 51% 48% 40% 60% 46% 50% 63% 44%
No 7% 10% 5% 8% 7% 7% 5% 9% 3% 4%
Too early to say 38% 36% 39% 39% 45% 29% 46% 38% 30% 44%
Not sure 4% 4% 5% 5% 7% 3% 3% 4% 4% 7%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (563) (249) (314) (112) (116) (215) (120) (331) (107) (74)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 51% 51% * * 54% 59% * 55% *
No 7% 7% * * 7% 3% * 4% *
Too early to say 38% 38% * * 35% 36% * 37% *
Not sure 4% 4% * * 4% 2% * 3% *
Totals 100% 100% * * 100% 100% * 99% *
Unweighted N (563) (563) (0) (0) (482) (439) (17) (332) (16)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 51% 52% 51% 51% 48% 53% 49% 47%
No 7% 8% 6% 5% 11% 8% 11% 1%
Too early to say 38% 38% 37% 38% 34% 34% 38% 52%
Not sure 4% 2% 6% 5% 6% 6% 2% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (563) (217) (203) (78) (61) (252) (166) (89)
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23. Biden V Harris

If the choice were between Joe Biden and Kamala Harris, who would you pick?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Joe Biden 31% 37% 26% 32% 28% 30% 35% 29% 39% 37%
Kamala Harris 25% 22% 28% 31% 28% 26% 14% 26% 29% 23%
Not sure 44% 41% 47% 36% 44% 44% 51% 45% 32% 41%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,519) (723) (796) (296) (359) (543) (321) (1,001) (173) (191)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Joe Biden 31% 44% 26% 32% 35% 47% 23% 44% 25%
Kamala Harris 25% 36% 16% 23% 26% 36% 14% 35% 15%
Not sure 44% 20% 58% 45% 39% 17% 63% 21% 59%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,519) (562) (378) (402) (1,151) (602) (404) (438) (368)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Joe Biden 31% 39% 29% 29% 24% 32% 29% 39%
Kamala Harris 25% 23% 29% 26% 21% 24% 28% 28%
Not sure 44% 38% 42% 45% 55% 44% 43% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,519) (478) (535) (235) (260) (664) (427) (229)
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24. Trump V Pence

Suppose instead that the choice were between Donald Trump and Mike Pence. Who would you pick?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Donald Trump 34% 39% 30% 32% 33% 33% 42% 40% 17% 29%
Mike Pence 30% 29% 32% 30% 2% 33% 30% 30% 34% 34%
Not sure 35% 33% 38% 39% 40% 34% 27% 31% 49% 37%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,523) (727) (796) (297) (360) (546) (320) (1,005) (173) (191)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Donald Trump 34% 11% 73% 36% 37% 5% 82% 7% 74%
Mike Pence 30% 43% 18% 31% 33% 51% 12% 46% 17%
Not sure 35% 46% 9% 33% 30% 44% 6% 46% 9%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,523) (560) (381) (404) (1,152) (596) (410) (432) (373)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Donald Trump 34% 34% 32% 31% 44% 31% 40% 36%
Mike Pence 30% 30% 36% 33% 19% 29% 32% 38%
Not sure 35% 37% 32% 36% 3% 41% 27% 26%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,523) (477) (536) (238) (261) (664) (428) (230)
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25. Harris V Pence

Finally, suppose the choice were between Kamala Harris and Mike Pence. Who would you choose?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Kamala Harris 47% 48% 46% 54% 43% 49% 41% 41% 1% 56%
Mike Pence 35% 38% 32% 23% 29% 39% 47% 42% 13% 26%
Not sure 18% 14% 22% 23% 27% 12% 13% 17% 16% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,518) (724) (794) (293) (360) (542) (323) (1,004) (172) (191)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Kamala Harris 47% 86% 8% 44% 51% 91% 4% 89% 8%
Mike Pence 35% 8% 82% 33% 40% 5% 89% 5% 83%
Not sure 18% % 10% 24% 9% 4% 7% 5% 9%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,518) (559) (380) (402) (1,151) (598) (407) (437) (369)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Kamala Harris 47% 53% 50% 44% 33% 50% 42% 51%
Mike Pence 35% 27% 36% 36% 46% 30% 42% 37%
Not sure 18% 20% 14% 20% 21% 20% 16% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,518) (476) (535) (237) (259) (660) (426) (229)
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26. Harris the Most Liberal Senator

Is Kamala Harris the most liberal person in the U.S. Senate?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 20% 23% 16% 13% 19% 20% 28% 20% 18% 21%
No 34% 39% 29% 39% 34% 33% 30% 38% 33% 26%
Not sure 46% 38% 54% 48% 47% 47% 42% 43% 49% 53%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,523) (723) (800) (296) (359) (544) (324) (1,006) (173) (192)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 20% 12% 40% 16% 22% 9% 44% 6% 43%
No 34% 47% 22% 40% 40% 56% 20% 55% 19%
Not sure 46% 42% 39% 44% 38% 35% 36% 39% 38%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,523) (563) (379) (403) (1,153) (601) (406) (437) (369)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 20% 21% 20% 21% 16% 17% 20% 25%
No 34% 31% 42% 36% 26% 29% 39% 50%
Not sure 46% 48% 39% 43% 58% 54% 40% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,523) (476) (536) (238) (262) (665) (427) (229)

68



Yahoo! News Presidential Election - August 17, 2020
August 14-15, 2020 - 1,529 U.S. Adults

27. Harris a Radical

Is Kamala Harris a radical?
Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 25% 29% 22% 18% 16% 31% 35% 29% 18% 21%
No 37% 39% 35% 33% 39% 38% 38% 38% 50% 32%
Not sure 38% 32% 43% 49% 45% 31% 27% 33% 32% 48%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,523) (727) (796) (296) (359) (545) (323) (1,007) (173) (191)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 25% 8% 56% 26% 30% % 66% 6% 61%
No 37% 61% 14% 36% 43% 73% 9% 71% 11%
Not sure 38% 31% 30% 39% 27% 21% 25% 23% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,523) (562) (379) (405) (1,154) (601) (409) (437) (872)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 25% 19% 28% 27% 30% 22% 29% 27%
No 37% 40% 43% 34% 25% 34% 41% 50%
Not sure 38% 41% 29% 39% 45% 44% 30% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,523) (477) (535) (238) (262) (664) (426) (230)
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28. Expected Vice-Presidential Debate Winner

Who do you think will do better in the 2020 vice presidential debate?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Kamala Harris 45% 45% 44% 44% 43% 48% 42% 41% 71% 51%
Mike Pence 31% 33% 29% 21% 28% 33% 41% 38% 7% 24%
Not sure 25% 22% 27% 35% 29% 19% 18% 21% 22% 25%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,521) (725) (796) (296) (357) (543) (325) (1,006) (173) (189)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Kamala Harris 45% 79% 9% 44% 49% 86% 6% 85% 9%
Mike Pence 31% 6% 78% 26% 36% 4% 81% 4% 75%
Not sure 25% 15% 13% 30% 15% 10% 13% 11% 16%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,521) (562) (377) (404) (1,154) (601) (408) (438) (371)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Kamala Harris 45% 50% 49% 39% 33% 46% 42% 51%
Mike Pence 31% 24% 33% 31% 41% 25% 39% 30%
Not sure 25% 27% 19% 30% 27% 29% 19% 19%
Totals 101% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,521) (478) (533) (238) (261) (663) (427) (230)
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29. Biden Perceived Ideology
Would you say Joe Biden is...

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very liberal 22% 24% 20% 15% 11% 27% 33% 25% 14% 17%
Liberal 21% 22% 20% 21% 20% 23% 18% 21% 18% 23%
Moderate 29% 29% 30% 25% 33% 30% 28% 28% 38% 33%
Conservative 7% 8% 6% 9% 9% 5% 5% 8% 7% 4%
Very conservative 2% 2% 3% 5% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1%
Not sure 19% 15% 23% 24% 24% 15% 15% 16% 20% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 102% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,515) (723) (792) (294) (351) (546) (324) (1,004) (171) (188)

Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

Very liberal 22% 8% 47% 21% 25% 6% 52% 4% 51%
Liberal 21% 23% 23% 22% 24% 23% 23% 22% 24%
Moderate 29% 49% 11% 32% 33% 55% 6% 55% 9%
Conservative 7% 5% 6% 8% 7% 7% 5% 7% 5%
Very conservative 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3%
Not sure 19% 13% 10% 15% 10% 7% 11% 10% 7%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (1,515) (559) (380) (402) (1,151) (597) (410) (438) (373)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Very liberal 22% 17% 21% 22% 33% 22% 24% 13%
Liberal 21% 18% 25% 23% 17% 18% 24% 30%
Moderate 29% 34% 28% 34% 20% 28% 29% 37%
Conservative 7% 9% 6% 3% 8% 7% 6% 10%
Very conservative 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3%
Not sure 19% 19% 18% 17% 21% 23% 15% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,515) (471) (534) (237) (262) (659) (426) (228)
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30. Trump Perceived Ideology
Would you say Donald Trump is...

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very liberal 5% 4% 7% 5% 4% 7% 4% 4% 10% 6%
Liberal 6% 8% 4% 12% 9% 2% 1% 4% 7% 10%
Moderate 14% 18% 10% 9% 18% 15% 11% 15% 12% 9%
Conservative 27% 28% 26% 26% 20% 28% 34% 30% 19% 22%
Very conservative 24% 21% 26% 29% 21% 23% 23% 24% 20% 24%
Not sure 25% 22% 28% 19% 28% 26% 27% 23% 31% 28%
Totals 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,513) (722) (791) (290) (356) (543) (324) (1,005) (171) (185)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Very liberal 5% 9% 3% 5% 4% 6% 2% 6% 2%
Liberal 6% 7% 5% 4% 4% 3% 5% 2% 5%
Moderate 14% 4% 19% 22% 15% 4% 27% 4% 25%
Conservative 27% 20% 40% 31% 31% 24% 44% 23% 44%
Very conservative 24% 32% 27% 16% 26% 34% 19% 34% 19%
Not sure 25% 28% 7% 22% 19% 29% 4% 32% 4%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,513) (560) (377) (404) (1,147) (598) (406) (436) (371)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Very liberal 5% 6% 6% 4% 4% 7% 4% 5%
Liberal 6% 9% 3% 8% 4% 6% 6% 4%
Moderate 14% 13% 11% 18% 16% 12% 17% 15%
Conservative 27% 20% 32% 26% 28% 25% 26% 36%
Very conservative 24% 25% 25% 22% 21% 24% 22% 22%
Not sure 25% 26% 24% 22% 26% 26% 25% 19%
Totals 101% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,513) (471) (532) (236) (263) (655) (429) (229)
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31. Harris Perceived Ideology
Would you say Kamala Harris is...

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very liberal 28% 30% 25% 17% 17% 34% 42% 33% 18% 23%
Liberal 23% 22% 24% 23% 24% 25% 18% 26% 19% 17%
Moderate 18% 21% 16% 16% 20% 18% 18% 16% 26% 22%
Conservative 5% 6% 4% 8% 5% 3% 4% 4% 8% 3%
Very conservative 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Not sure 24% 18% 29% 32% 28% 19% 17% 19% 28% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 98% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,514) (721) (793) (294) (355) (542) (323) (1,001) (173) (187)

Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

Very liberal 28% 9% 61% 28% 33% 6% 67% 5% 67%
Liberal 23% 40% 11% 23% 28% 46% 9% 46% 9%
Moderate 18% 28% 6% 22% 19% 30% 5% 28% 8%
Conservative 5% 4% 3% 7% 4% 5% 2% 5% 1%
Very conservative 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 2%
Not sure 24% 19% 16% 19% 15% 12% 15% 15% 13%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,514) (558) (376) (404) (1,150) (598) (407) (435) (370)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Very liberal 28% 18% 31% 30% 38% 23% 34% 26%
Liberal 23% 25% 29% 20% 13% 19% 24% 39%
Moderate 18% 23% 15% 21% 14% 18% 21% 19%
Conservative 5% 6% 4% 7% 5% 6% 3% 3%
Very conservative 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3%
Not sure 24% 26% 19% 19% 30% 31% 16% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,514) (470) (535) (237) (261) (661) (425) (230)
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32. Pence Perceived Ideology
Would you say Mike Pence is...

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very liberal 2% 3% 2% 3% 5% 1% 0% 2% 0% %
Liberal 3% 4% 2% 7% 3% 2% 1% 2% 8% 5%
Moderate 10% 12% 9% 10% 17% 7% 8% 10% 13% 8%
Conservative 24% 26% 22% 20% 15% 28% 33% 28% 16% 16%
Very conservative 37% 37% 37% 32% 37% 39% 38% 41% 34% 30%
Not sure 23% 18% 28% 28% 24% 21% 19% 18% 29% 34%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 98% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,519) (723) (796) (295) (356) (544) (324) (1,005) (173) (189)

Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

Very liberal 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Liberal 3% 5% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2%
Moderate 10% 8% 12% 14% 9% % 12% 5% 13%
Conservative 24% 16% 42% 24% 28% 11% 47% 11% 47%
Very conservative 37% 50% 33% 36% 46% 64% 32% 64% 33%
Not sure 23% 20% 8% 21% 12% 13% 5% 17% 4%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%

Unweighted N (1,519) (558) (379) (405) (1,152) (599) (408) (436) (372)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Very liberal 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4%
Liberal 3% 4% 3% 6% 1% 5% 2% 3%
Moderate 10% 13% 7% 14% 9% 10% 15% 8%
Conservative 24% 19% 23% 29% 33% 23% 25% 27%
Very conservative 37% 35% 47% 32% 27% 29% 39% 52%
Not sure 23% 27% 18% 17% 27% 30% 16% 7%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,519) (475) (533) (239) (261) (659) (429) (230)
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33. Respects Women - Biden
Do you think Joe Biden respects women?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 42% 44% 41% 37% 38% 51% 39% 37% 64% 49%
No 34% 36% 32% 33% 33% 32% 39% 40% 17% 27%
Not sure 24% 20% 27% 29% 28% 17% 22% 23% 19% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,518) (719) (799) (292) (359) (544) (323) (1,003) (172) (189)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 42% 74% 14% 41% 45% 77% 12% 75% 16%
No 34% 12% 62% 38% 35% % 67% 9% 64%
Not sure 24% 14% 24% 21% 20% 16% 21% 16% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,518) (559) (378) (404) (1,152) (599) (408) (436) (871)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 42% 53% 41% 43% 25% 42% 40% 52%
No 34% 26% 38% 31% 44% 31% 40% 30%
Not sure 24% 21% 20% 26% 30% 27% 20% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,518) (475) (534) (238) (260) (658) (429) (230)
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34. Respects Women - Trump
Do you think Donald Trump respects women?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 28% 32% 25% 19% 29% 30% 36% 34% 12% 21%
No 58% 52% 64% 63% 55% 61% 53% 56% 75% 63%
Not sure 13% 15% 11% 17% 16% 9% 11% 10% 13% 16%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,525) (725) (800) (296) (358) (547) (324) (1,005) (174) (192)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 28% 6% 67% 29% 32% 2% 75% 2% 69%
No 58% 89% 17% 60% 59% 95% 9% 94% 17%
Not sure 13% 4% 16% 12% 10% 3% 16% 3% 14%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,525) (564) (378) (404) (1,156) (601) (409) (438) (372)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 28% 27% 27% 29% 34% 24% 33% 34%
No 58% 63% 62% 52% 49% 60% 57% 58%
Not sure 13% 10% 11% 19% 16% 16% 11% 8%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,525) (478) (536) (237) (263) (665) (428) (229)
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35. Nasty Woman Comment

Recently, Donald Trump called Kamala Harris a "nasty woman." What comes closest to your opinion?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
This shows Trump is a sexist. 48% 42% 54% 45% 48% 53% 44% 45% 67% 51%
| wish Trump wouldn’t use language
like this, but it's not a big deal. 24% 28% 20% 34% 28% 17% 19% 23% 22% 24%
Trump tells it like it is. 28% 30% 26% 21% 24% 30% 37% 32% 11% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,516) (724) (792) (293) (357) (544) (322) (1,002) (174) (190)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
This shows Trump is a sexist. 48% 80% 13% 43% 50% 88% 5% 89% 10%
| wish Trump wouldn’t use language
like this, but it's not a big deal. 24% 15% 24% 29% 21% 11% 26% 7% 28%
Trump tells it like it is. 28% 5% 63% 28% 29% 1% 68% 4% 62%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,516) (564) (380) (399) (1,153) (601) (409) (437) (870)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

This shows Trump is a sexist. 48% 54% 53% 44% 32% 50% 46% 49%
| wish Trump wouldn’t use language

like this, but it's not a big deal. 24% 23% 18% 30% 30% 24% 25% 23%
Trump tells it like it is. 28% 23% 29% 26% 3% 26% 29% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,516) (476) (536) (236) (257) (657) (427) (230)
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36. Citizenship of Immigrants

Is someone who is born in the United States, but whose parents are not U.S. citizens, a U.S. citizen?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 71% 68% 74% 70% 63% 7% 74% 74% 64% 78%
No 17% 22% 12% 14% 23% 16% 14% 16% 21% 15%
Not sure 12% 10% 14% 16% 13% 8% 13% 10% 15% %
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,525) (725) (800) (295) (359) (546) (325) (1,006) (174) (192)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 71% 86% 63% 71% 77% 93% 59% 94% 60%
No 17% 9% 22% 19% 14% 5% 24% 4% 24%
Not sure 12% 4% 15% 9% 10% 2% 17% 3% 16%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,525) (564) (381) (405) (1,158) (602) (410) (438) (873)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 71% 73% 77% 67% 64% 67% 77% 81%
No 17% 17% 12% 21% 21% 20% 13% 14%
Not sure 12% 10% 11% 12% 15% 13% 10% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,525) (479) (536) (238) (261) (665) (427) (230)

88



Yahoo! News Presidential Election - August 17, 2020
August 14-15, 2020 - 1,529 U.S. Adults

37. In Person or Remotely
Given the current state of the coronavirus pandemic, how should Democrats and Republicans be conducting their 2020 conventions: in person or remotely?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
In person 35% 42% 28% 30% 36% 36% 36% 36% 24% 35%
Remotely 65% 58% 2% 70% 64% 64% 64% 64% 76% 65%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,516) (723) (793) (294) (353) (544) (325) (1,002) (172) (188)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
In person 35% 13% 62% 36% 34% 11% 66% 8% 62%
Remotely 65% 87% 38% 64% 66% 89% 34% 92% 38%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,516) (561) (376) (403) (1,154) (601) (408) (438) (371)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
In person 35% 32% 31% 37% 45% 34% 34% 36%
Remotely 65% 68% 69% 63% 55% 66% 66% 64%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,516) (477) (532) (237) (259) (661) (425) (230)
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38. White House for Partisan Activity

Donald Trump has said he will deliver his convention speech at the White House — a federal property staffed by civil service employees who are prohibited
from engaging in partisan activities. Do you think it is unethical for the President to conduct partisan events on federal property?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 44% 45% 43% 44% 48% 44% 42% 45% 52% 40%
No 28% 33% 22% 17% 25% 33% 33% 30% 16% 29%
Not sure 28% 21% 34% 38% 27% 24% 25% 25% 31% 31%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,525) (727) (798) (294) (360) (546) (325) (1,008) (174) (191)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 44% 67% 27% 44% 49% 75% 21% 73% 26%
No 28% 16% 48% 27% 28% 10% 51% 11% 49%
Not sure 28% 18% 25% 29% 22% 15% 28% 17% 25%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,525) (564) (381) (401) (1,156) (601) (410) (437) (373)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 44% 50% 47% 43% 31% 41% 48% 5%
No 28% 22% 28% 29% 38% 27% 29% 25%
Not sure 28% 28% 25% 28% 31% 32% 23% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,525) (478) (537) (238) (261) (665) (428) (230)
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39. Plan to Watch Any of the National Conventions
Do you plan to watch any of the live broadcasts of the Democratic or Republican national conventions this year?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 35% 36% 33% 29% 30% 35% 45% 34% 42% 37%
No 36% 35% 36% 45% 36% 32% 33% 39% 31% 32%
Not sure 30% 29% 30% 26% 34% 33% 22% 27% 27% 31%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,525) (725) (800) (295) (358) (547) (325) (1,008) (174) (191)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 35% 42% 44% 25% 43% 46% 46% 45% 46%
No 36% 31% 27% 43% 29% 25% 28% 27% 27%
Not sure 30% 27% 28% 31% 28% 28% 26% 28% 27%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,525) (564) (380) (403) (1,156) (602) (409) (438) (872)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 35% 39% 36% 27% 30% 32% 39% 42%
No 36% 33% 3% 35% 41% 39% 35% 28%
Not sure 30% 28% 27% 39% 29% 29% 26% 29%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,525) (477) (537) (238) (262) (664) (429) (229)
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40. Watch National Broadcasts
The broadcast television networks plan to air an hour of live coverage for four nights for each convention. How much of the conventions do you plan to

watch?
Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
All 9% 10% 8% 11% 7% 9% 9% 9% 9% 10%
Most 15% 16% 14% 13% 16% 14% 17% 14% 14% 22%
Some 45% 46% 44% 40% 49% 46% 43% 42% 54% 42%
None 31% 29% 34% 36% 28% 31% 31% 35% 24% 26%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,522) (724) (798) (297) (358) (543) (324) (1,005) (173) (191)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
All 9% 8% 13% 5% 10% 10% 11% 10% 11%
Most 15% 18% 14% 16% 16% 18% 14% 19% 15%
Some 45% 51% 47% 42% 48% 50% 49% 47% 49%
None 31% 23% 26% 36% 26% 22% 26% 24% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,522) (561) (380) (404) (1,155) (600) (409) (437) (372)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
All 9% 9% 8% 5% 12% 9% 8% 13%
Most 15% 18% 13% 16% 12% 15% 16% 14%
Some 45% 45% 48% 48% 36% 44% 42% 50%
None 31% 28% 30% 30% 39% 32% 35% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,522) (479) (535) (237) (261) (665) (427) (229)
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41. Level of Interest in Conventions

Are you more or less interested in this year’s conventions than usual?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
More interested 26% 27% 25% 27% 24% 28% 23% 24% 32% 34%
Less interested 22% 23% 20% 23% 18% 21% 27% 24% 16% 19%
The same 39% 38% 41% 29% 40% 44% 42% 40% 44% 30%
Not sure 13% 12% 14% 21% 18% 8% 7% 12% 8% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,523) (725) (798) (296) (357) (545) (325) (1,007) (173) (190)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
More interested 26% 34% 32% 16% 30% 34% 31% 32% 31%
Less interested 22% 20% 22% 23% 21% 17% 21% 18% 23%
The same 39% 39% 34% 48% 40% 42% 38% 42% 39%
Not sure 13% 7% 12% 13% 9% 6% 9% 8% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,523) (562) (379) (404) (1,156) (602) (409) (438) (373)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
More interested 26% 34% 25% 21% 18% 29% 23% 31%
Less interested 22% 20% 26% 21% 19% 20% 23% 23%
The same 39% 37% 36% 47% 42% 37% 41% 41%
Not sure 13% 9% 13% 10% 21% 13% 13% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,523) (477) (536) (238) (261) (664) (428) (229)
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42. Vote by Mail or in Person
Would you rather vote in person or by mail?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
By mail 50% 48% 51% 60% 55% 43% 44% 46% 55% 56%
In person 50% 52% 49% 40% 45% 57% 56% 54% 45% 44%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,513) (723) (790) (290) (354) (545) (324) (1,003) (172) (186)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
By mail 50% 61% 25% 52% 44% 61% 19% 59% 23%
In person 50% 39% 75% 48% 56% 39% 81% 41% 77%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,513) (563) (381) (399) (1,154) (601) (410) (438) (873)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
By mail 50% 57% 53% 45% 34% 51% 46% 49%
In person 50% 43% 47% 55% 66% 49% 54% 51%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,513) (473) (532) (237) (260) (658) (427) (229)
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43. 2020 Election - Postal Voting for All
Do you think postal voting should be allowed for everyone?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 58% 55% 60% 67% 59% 57% 48% 57% 70% 59%
No 28% 32% 25% 20% 23% 31% 41% 33% 16% 22%
Not sure 14% 12% 16% 13% 19% 13% 11% 11% 14% 19%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,522) (727) (795) (295) (358) (544) (325) (1,007) (173) (188)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 58% 84% 31% 54% 62% 92% 25% 91% 31%
No 28% 8% 58% 34% 31% 4% 68% 5% 62%
Not sure 14% 8% 10% 13% 7% 4% 7% 5% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,522) (560) (381) (405) (1,157) (601) (410) (437) (373)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 58% 71% 61% 46% 38% 55% 62% 63%
No 28% 16% 29% 36% 44% 28% 28% 28%
Not sure 14% 13% 10% 18% 18% 16% 10% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,522) (476) (536) (237) (262) (662) (428) (230)
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44A. Election Worries — Fraudulent postal voting
How worried are you about the following things happening in the 2020 election?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very worried 33% 34% 32% 21% 29% 38% 43% 34% 34% 34%
Somewhat worried 19% 19% 20% 23% 27% 14% 16% 19% 20% 18%
Slightly worried 16% 17% 15% 28% 15% 12% 9% 14% 12% 19%
Not worried 32% 30% 33% 27% 29% 36% 32% 33% 34% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,517) (725) (792) (295) (355) (543) (324) (1,006) (171) (188)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Very worried 33% 22% 56% 33% 37% 19% 63% 16% 62%
Somewhat worried 19% 17% 22% 18% 17% 13% 19% 13% 20%
Slightly worried 16% 16% 11% 15% 13% 13% 11% 13% 10%
Not worried 32% 44% 11% 34% 33% 55% 7% 58% 8%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,517) (562) (379) (403) (1,156) (601) (409) (437) (372)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Very worried 33% 34% 32% 31% 36% 31% 35% 31%
Somewhat worried 19% 22% 16% 21% 20% 22% 15% 18%
Slightly worried 16% 13% 17% 17% 16% 16% 17% 12%
Not worried 32% 31% 35% 31% 28% 31% 33% 38%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,517) (475) (535) (234) (262) (662) (428) (229)
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44B. Election Worries — Interference by foreign countries
How worried are you about the following things happening in the 2020 election?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very worried 29% 26% 31% 21% 27% 31% 34% 28% 32% 33%
Somewhat worried 27% 31% 24% 33% 29% 24% 25% 26% 29% 27%
Slightly worried 21% 21% 21% 23% 24% 19% 19% 22% 16% 17%
Not worried 23% 22% 24% 22% 21% 27% 21% 24% 23% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,518) (724) (794) (295) (357) (543) (323) (1,004) (174) (188)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Very worried 29% 45% 19% 24% 33% 53% 11% 55% 15%
Somewhat worried 27% 27% 25% 31% 27% 28% 27% 25% 27%
Slightly worried 21% 18% 28% 16% 19% 12% 25% 11% 25%
Not worried 23% 10% 28% 30% 21% 8% 37% 9% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,518) (562) (380) (403) (1,154) (601) (407) (438) (370)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Very worried 29% 34% 30% 26% 18% 28% 26% 34%
Somewhat worried 27% 27% 26% 29% 31% 29% 27% 23%
Slightly worried 21% 18% 25% 21% 17% 18% 24% 26%
Not worried 23% 20% 19% 24% 34% 24% 23% 17%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,518) (475) (534) (236) (262) (662) (428) (228)
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44C. Election Worries — Legitimate mail ballots will not be counted
How worried are you about the following things happening in the 2020 election?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very worried 44% 45% 43% 42% 37% 46% 51% 45% 48% 44%
Somewhat worried 27% 29% 26% 25% 33% 28% 21% 28% 22% 27%
Slightly worried 14% 13% 15% 19% 17% 8% 16% 13% 11% 12%
Not worried 15% 14% 16% 14% 13% 18% 13% 13% 18% 17%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,520) (726) (794) (294) (358) (544) (324) (1,007) (174) (187)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Very worried 44% 51% 45% 38% 51% 58% 48% 58% 50%
Somewhat worried 27% 27% 26% 29% 24% 22% 25% 22% 25%
Slightly worried 14% 13% 15% 14% 12% 10% 13% 9% 13%
Not worried 15% 9% 14% 19% 12% 10% 13% 11% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,520) (562) (381) (405) (1,157) (601) (410) (438) (373)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Very worried 44% 43% 49% 39% 40% 40% 43% 51%
Somewhat worried 27% 27% 25% 30% 30% 27% 28% 23%
Slightly worried 14% 15% 11% 21% 11% 15% 17% 12%
Not worried 15% 14% 15% 10% 19% 18% 13% 13%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,520) (475) (535) (237) (262) (662) (428) (230)
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44D. Election Worries — The outcome of the election will not be accepted by one of the candidates
How worried are you about the following things happening in the 2020 election?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very worried 34% 32% 35% 32% 34% 35% 36% 37% 36% 28%
Somewhat worried 27% 27% 27% 28% 31% 25% 25% 27% 24% 27%
Slightly worried 17% 17% 16% 22% 18% 12% 17% 17% 12% 12%
Not worried 22% 23% 21% 19% 18% 28% 22% 19% 28% 34%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,516) (725) (791) (295) (356) (541) (324) (1,005) (173) (185)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Very worried 34% 46% 29% 30% 39% 52% 24% 52% 28%
Somewhat worried 27% 28% 24% 25% 25% 27% 23% 26% 21%
Slightly worried 17% 14% 19% 16% 16% 11% 21% 11% 21%
Not worried 22% 12% 28% 29% 19% 9% 32% 11% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,516) (561) (379) (404) (1,154) (602) (407) (438) (370)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Very worried 34% 36% 35% 35% 29% 32% 35% 41%
Somewhat worried 27% 26% 28% 28% 28% 29% 25% 25%
Slightly worried 17% 18% 15% 15% 16% 15% 20% 16%
Not worried 22% 20% 23% 21% 27% 25% 20% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,516) (472) (535) (236) (262) (661) (427) (229)
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44E. Election Worries — People will be prevented from voting
How worried are you about the following things happening in the 2020 election?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very worried 36% 33% 39% 36% 34% 38% 38% 37% 45% 34%
Somewhat worried 26% 28% 23% 27% 34% 22% 19% 24% 21% 34%
Slightly worried 15% 16% 15% 21% 15% 11% 16% 15% 13% 13%
Not worried 23% 23% 22% 16% 17% 29% 27% 24% 21% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,518) (726) (792) (295) (356) (544) (323) (1,003) (174) (188)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Very worried 36% 55% 22% 33% 43% 65% 21% 66% 23%
Somewhat worried 26% 24% 27% 25% 22% 20% 21% 19% 23%
Slightly worried 15% 13% 16% 13% 13% 9% 16% 8% 15%
Not worried 23% 8% 35% 29% 22% 5% 43% 7% 39%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,518) (563) (378) (404) (1,155) (602) (407) (438) (371)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Very worried 36% 39% 38% 35% 29% 34% 40% 40%
Somewhat worried 26% 28% 25% 23% 24% 28% 20% 22%
Slightly worried 15% 15% 14% 19% 14% 16% 16% 16%
Not worried 23% 18% 23% 22% 33% 23% 24% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (1,518) (474) (536) (236) (261) (664) (424) (230)
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45. Safe to Vote in Person

Do you think it will be safe for people to vote in person in the election in November?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 43% 45% 41% 35% 35% 48% 52% 46% 38% 42%
No 30% 31% 28% 45% 33% 23% 19% 26% 32% 35%
Not sure 28% 24% 31% 20% 32% 29% 29% 28% 30% 24%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,521) (723) (798) (295) (357) (544) (325) (1,002) (174) (191)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 43% 28% 74% 43% 50% 28% 82% 28% 78%
No 30% 40% 11% 30% 25% 39% 7% 36% 8%
Not sure 28% 32% 14% 27% 25% 33% 11% 36% 14%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,521) (562) (378) (405) (1,155) (601) (408) (437) (372)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 43% 43% 40% 40% 50% 43% 46% 44%
No 30% 30% 32% 29% 23% 30% 27% 27%
Not sure 28% 27% 27% 31% 27% 27% 27% 29%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,521) (476) (536) (236) (262) (663) (427) (230)
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46. Delay Appropriate

Is it appropriate for President Trump to call for a delay in the 2020 election?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 17% 21% 13% 23% 20% 13% 13% 17% 12% 17%
No 61% 63% 59% 56% 57% 67% 63% 63% 71% 58%
Not sure 22% 15% 28% 21% 22% 21% 23% 20% 16% 25%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,511) (722) (789) (291) (354) (544) (322) (1,001) (172) (189)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 17% 10% 28% 17% 15% 8% 25% 7% 24%
No 61% 84% 40% 62% 68% 90% 40% 90% 42%
Not sure 22% 5% 32% 20% 17% 2% 35% 3% 34%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,511) (562) (379) (400) (1,150) (600) (407) (436) (370)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 17% 22% 14% 15% 15% 16% 19% 15%
No 61% 57% 69% 64% 54% 61% 61% 71%
Not sure 22% 21% 17% 21% 31% 23% 20% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,511) (475) (528) (236) (262) (654) (427) (230)
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47. USPS Funding

Do you think the U.S. Postal Service should be provided with funding to ensure there are no delays in mail delivery during the election?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 62% 59% 64% 66% 60% 63% 57% 61% 75% 63%
No 21% 24% 17% 14% 17% 24% 28% 23% 12% 18%
Not sure 18% 16% 19% 21% 23% 14% 15% 16% 14% 20%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,523) (726) (797) (296) (356) (547) (324) (1,007) (174) (189)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 62% 87% 35% 59% 64% 93% 29% 93% 34%
No 21% 6% 41% 25% 22% 4% 47% 3% 45%
Not sure 18% 7% 24% 16% 13% 4% 24% 3% 21%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,523) (564) (377) (405) (1,156) (602) (410) (437) (373)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 62% 69% 63% 62% 45% 62% 61% 68%
No 21% 16% 20% 21% 32% 20% 22% 20%
Not sure 18% 15% 17% 17% 23% 18% 17% 12%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,523) (476) (537) (237) (262) (664) (428) (230)
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48. Vote Counting Process
What do you think is more important?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Determining the outcome of the
election quickly, even if many mail-in
ballots have not been counted. 21% 26% 16% 20% 22% 20% 22% 20% 22% 23%
Waiting for mail-in ballots to be
counted so we are sure which
candidate won, even if the process
drags on for some time. 79% 74% 84% 80% 78% 80% 78% 80% 78% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (716) (784) (294) (350) (535) (321) (994) (172) (185)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Determining the outcome of the
election quickly, even if many mail-in
ballots have not been counted. 21% 13% 29% 21% 20% 8% 36% 9% 33%
Waiting for mail-in ballots to be
counted so we are sure which
candidate won, even if the process
drags on for some time. 79% 87% 71% 79% 80% 92% 64% 91% 67%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (562) (373) (395) (1,145) (600) (402) (437) (365)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

Determining the outcome of the

election quickly, even if many mail-in

ballots have not been counted. 21% 15% 19% 25% 30% 20% 20% 23%
Waiting for mail-in ballots to be

counted so we are sure which

candidate won, even if the process

drags on for some time. 79% 85% 81% 75% 70% 80% 80% 77%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (470) (525) (236) (258) (658) (422) (226)
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49. Rigged Election

Donald Trump has repeatedly claimed that the 2020 election will be "rigged" against him. Which comes closest to your view?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Trump legitimately fears that
fraudulent postal-voting will cost him
the election 41% 46% 37% 29% 43% 42% 51% 46% 20% 38%
Trump is trying to delegitimize the
outcome because he doesn’t think
he will win a majority of votes 59% 54% 63% 71% 57% 58% 49% 54% 80% 62%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,506) (723) (783) (293) (352) (538) (323) (998) (173) (186)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Trump legitimately fears that
fraudulent postal-voting will cost him
the election 41% 12% 79% 43% 41% 5% 89% 7% 80%
Trump is trying to delegitimize the
outcome because he doesn’t think
he will win a majority of votes 59% 88% 21% 57% 59% 95% 11% 93% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,506) (562) (375) (400) (1,147) (601) (405) (436) (369)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

Trump legitimately fears that

fraudulent postal-voting will cost him

the election 41% 34% 38% 46% 57% 41% 42% 40%
Trump is trying to delegitimize the

outcome because he doesn’t think

he will win a majority of votes 59% 66% 62% 54% 43% 59% 58% 60%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,506) (472) (529) (235) (259) (653) (427) (228)
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50. Blocking USPS Funding for Election
Do you approve or disapprove of President Trump’s effort to block funding for the postal service to prevent mail-in voting in the election?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 16% 19% 12% 13% 12% 16% 22% 16% 8% 18%
Somewhat approve 12% 14% 10% 13% 15% 11% 10% 12% 7% 13%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 14% 10% 14% 14% 10% 11% 13% 8% 7%
Strongly disapprove 47% 44% 50% 47% 40% 53% 46% 45% 67% 52%
Not sure 13% 8% 18% 12% 19% 10% 12% 14% 10% 11%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,522) (724) (798) (296) (358) (543) (325) (1,008) (174) (192)

Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

Strongly approve 16% 3% 37% 15% 16% 3% 3% 1% 3%
Somewhat approve 12% 4% 22% 13% 12% 3% 25% 3% 22%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 8% 14% 12% 11% 4% 12% 5% 12%
Strongly disapprove 47% 79% 9% 46% 50% 87% 5% 86% 10%
Not sure 13% 5% 18% 13% 11% 2% 22% 4% 18%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,522) (564) (378) (404) (1,156) (602) (408) (438) (371)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Strongly approve 16% 14% 15% 15% 20% 15% 15% 14%
Somewhat approve 12% 12% 10% 13% 16% 11% 13% 16%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 10% 12% 16% 12% 11% 12% 13%
Strongly disapprove 47% 52% 50% 44% 34% 49% 45% 49%
Not sure 13% 11% 13% 12% 17% 14% 15% 8%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,522) (477) (533) (239) (262) (663) (429) (230)
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51. Accept the Result - Biden
If Joe Biden loses a close election in November, do you think he will accept the result of the November 3 presidential election?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 41% 42% 40% 44% 45% 39% 36% 40% 60% 37%
No 28% 31% 25% 26% 23% 31% 30% 32% 12% 24%
Not sure 31% 26% 36% 30% 32% 30% 34% 27% 28% 39%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,519) (724) (795) (295) (356) (544) (324) (1,006) (173) (191)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 41% 60% 31% 38% 45% 64% 23% 63% 24%
No 28% 16% 44% 32% 29% 13% 51% 11% 51%
Not sure 31% 24% 24% 30% 26% 23% 26% 26% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,519) (563) (379) (401) (1,157) (601) (410) (437) (373)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 41% 49% 40% 38% 31% 37% 44% 57%
No 28% 22% 31% 30% 33% 28% 30% 23%
Not sure 31% 29% 29% 32% 36% 35% 26% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,519) (477) (534) (236) (261) (661) (427) (230)
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52. Accept the Result - Trump

If Donald Trump loses a close election in November, do you think he will accept the result of the November 3 presidential election?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 20% 24% 17% 14% 22% 18% 29% 22% 17% 18%
No 57% 54% 59% 59% 51% 61% 53% 57% 59% 63%
Not sure 23% 22% 24% 27% 26% 21% 18% 21% 25% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,522) (724) (798) (295) (358) (545) (324) (1,006) (174) (192)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 20% 8% 44% 21% 24% 6% 50% 6% 48%
No 57% 79% 32% 54% 58% 83% 26% 81% 30%
Not sure 23% 13% 24% 25% 18% 11% 23% 12% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,522) (564) (377) (405) (1,156) (602) (408) (438) (371)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 20% 19% 23% 23% 16% 15% 26% 28%
No 57% 60% 57% 50% 56% 60% 56% 51%
Not sure 23% 21% 20% 27% 28% 25% 18% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,522) (476) (535) (238) (262) (664) (428) (229)

126



Yahoo! News Presidential Election - August 17, 2020
August 14-15, 2020 - 1,529 U.S. Adults

53. Accept Mail-In Vote Advantage Win

Suppose the election in November is very close and $candidate against is winning because of an advantage in mail-in votes. Would you accept the result

of the November presidential election?

Among registered voters who intend to vote for Joe Biden (and Kamala Harris) or Donald Trump (and Mike Pence), but were asked about the other candidate winning

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 38% 43% 35% 41% 53% 35% 31% 38% 46% 41%
No 34% 33% 35% 32% 23% 38% 38% 31% 32% 40%
Not sure 28% 25% 30% 27% 25% 27% 32% 30% 22% 19%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,012) (514) (498) (125) (205) (410) (272) (713) (115) (105)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 38% 45% 31% 39% 38% 48% 26% 49% 26%
No 34% 26% 43% 33% 34% 23% 48% 23% 49%
Not sure 28% 28% 26% 28% 28% 28% 27% 29% 26%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,012) (457) (292) (234) (1,012) (602) (410) (417) (350)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 38% 45% 38% 39% 25% 34% 44% 44%
No 34% 32% 33% 28% 44% 38% 30% 29%
Not sure 28% 23% 29% 32% 31% 28% 26% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,012) (318) (376) (142) (169) (391) (321) (188)
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54. Try to Steal the Election
Which candidate is more likely to try to 'steal’ the election?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Joe Biden 38% 43% 33% 27% 35% 40% 48% 39% 26% 36%
Donald Trump 62% 57% 67% 73% 65% 60% 52% 61% 74% 64%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,484) (716) (768) (289) (349) (528) (318) (983) (170) (184)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Joe Biden 38% 15% 67% 40% 37% 10% 75% 8% 70%
Donald Trump 62% 85% 33% 60% 63% 90% 25% 92% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,484) (560) (368) (397) (1,139) (601) (400) (437) (362)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Joe Biden 38% 32% 38% 35% 50% 36% 39% 34%
Donald Trump 62% 68% 62% 65% 50% 64% 61% 66%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,484) (466) (522) (233) (255) (651) (418) (222)
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55. Trump Job Approval on COVID-19
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump has handled COVID-19?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 18% 21% 16% 13% 15% 19% 27% 21% 7% 18%
Somewhat approve 18% 20% 15% 21% 20% 15% 16% 18% 12% 16%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 14% 11% 16% 14% 9% 12% 13% 9% 15%
Strongly disapprove 46% 43% 50% 42% 44% 52% 44% 45% 65% 46%
Not sure 5% 3% 8% 8% 8% 4% 1% 4% 7% 5%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,524) (725) (799) (296) (357) (546) (325) (1,008) (173) (192)

Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

Strongly approve 18% 3% 48% 16% 23% 2% 55% 1% 51%
Somewhat approve 18% 6% 30% 21% 17% 3% 34% 3% 30%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 12% 11% 11% 10% 8% 6% 9% 7%
Strongly disapprove 46% 7% 8% 46% 48% 86% 3% 84% 9%
Not sure 5% 2% 2% 6% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,524) (564) (380) (405) (1,157) (601) (410) (438) (373)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Strongly approve 18% 16% 18% 18% 25% 17% 20% 18%
Somewhat approve 18% 16% 18% 21% 18% 16% 20% 20%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 13% 10% 13% 13% 14% 12% 6%
Strongly disapprove 46% 50% 52% 43% 32% 47% 43% 52%
Not sure 5% 6% 2% 4% 12% 6% 6% 4%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,524) (478) (534) (239) (263) (665) (427) (230)
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56. Worried about COVID-19
How worried are you about COVID-19?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very worried 31% 28% 34% 31% 33% 32% 29% 29% 31% 46%
Somewhat worried 38% 37% 38% 39% 37% 39% 36% 38% 38% 36%
Not very worried 18% 21% 16% 17% 19% 17% 21% 21% 13% 11%
Not worried at all 13% 14% 11% 13% 12% 12% 14% 12% 19% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,523) (725) (798) (294) (359) (546) (324) (1,006) (173) (192)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

Very worried 31% 44% 18% 29% 33% 48% 14% 46% 20%
Somewhat worried 38% 44% 35% 34% 38% 43% 32% 44% 30%
Not very worried 18% 9% 25% 24% 18% 8% 30% 8% 29%
Not worried at all 13% 4% 21% 13% 11% 1% 23% 2% 22%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,523) (564) (380) (404) (1,155) (602) (410) (438) (372)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Very worried 31% 39% 30% 26% 26% 32% 31% 33%
Somewhat worried 38% 33% 41% 40% 37% 3% 39% 42%
Not very worried 18% 16% 19% 20% 21% 16% 21% 17%
Not worried at all 13% 12% 10% 14% 17% 14% 8% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,523) (479) (534) (238) (262) (664) (428) (229)
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57. Dealing with COVID-19
How would you describe the way most Americans are dealing with COVID-19?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Most are underestimating the risks. 45% 40% 50% 54% 42% 44% 41% 45% 56% 44%
Most are behaving appropriately. 30% 34% 26% 22% 29% 33% 34% 28% 28% 40%
Most are overreacting to the actual
risks. 17% 19% 15% 14% 15% 18% 22% 21% 10% %
Not sure 8% 7% 9% 10% 14% 5% 4% 7% 6% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,519) (721) (798) (293) (358) (545) (323) (1,004) (173) (191)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Most are underestimating the risks. 45% 62% 28% 41% 45% 65% 20% 66% 25%
Most are behaving appropriately. 30% 30% 37% 26% 32% 27% 38% 27% 35%
Most are overreacting to the actual
risks. 17% 4% 30% 23% 18% 4% 38% 2% 36%
Not sure 8% 4% 5% 10% 5% 4% 4% 5% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,519) (563) (380) (401) (1,154) (602) (408) (438) (370)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

Most are underestimating the risks. 45% 45% 50% 45% 35% 46% 42% 48%
Most are behaving appropriately. 30% 33% 29% 32% 25% 30% 33% 33%
Most are overreacting to the actual

risks. 17% 15% 15% 16% 27% 17% 18% 11%
Not sure 8% 7% 7% 7% 14% 8% 7% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,519) (478) (533) (237) (261) (661) (427) (229)
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58. Chance of Becoming Infected
What do you think are the chances that you personally will become infected by the coronavirus?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very likely 10% 12% 9% 16% 15% % 5% 8% 8% 20%
Somewhat likely 33% 32% 35% 34% 32% 35% 30% 37% 28% 28%
Somewhat unlikely 40% 40% 40% 37% 38% 42% 43% 41% 38% 36%
Very unlikely 16% 16% 16% 12% 15% 16% 22% 14% 26% 16%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,513) (721) (792) (294) (354) (544) (321) (998) (173) (192)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Very likely 10% 11% 9% 8% 10% 12% 9% 11% 9%
Somewhat likely 33% 37% 31% 34% 37% 42% 28% 41% 30%
Somewhat unlikely 40% 43% 39% 41% 42% 41% 43% 42% 42%
Very unlikely 16% 9% 21% 17% 12% 6% 20% 6% 18%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,513) (562) (378) (399) (1,147) (595) (408) (434) (870)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Very likely 10% 12% 9% 9% 11% 10% 12% 9%
Somewhat likely 33% 33% 35% 35% 29% 30% 38% 42%
Somewhat unlikely 40% 36% 42% 45% 38% 39% 41% 44%
Very unlikely 16% 19% 13% 11% 22% 21% 9% 6%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,513) (473) (533) (238) (259) (660) (425) (227)

137



Yahoo! News Presidential Election - August 17, 2020 v
August 14-15, 2020 - 1,529 U.S. Adults

59. Duration of Problem
If you had to guess, how much longer do you expect COVID-19 to be a serious problem for you and your community?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
A few weeks 5% 7% 4% 8% 6% 5% 3% 5% 5% %
One month 3% 5% 2% 5% 6% 2% 0% 3% 2% 5%
Two months 9% 10% % 13% 8% 6% 8% 5% 14% 10%
Three months 15% 16% 15% 18% 17% 13% 16% 16% 12% 11%
More than 3 months 67% 63% 72% 56% 64% 74% 73% 71% 67% 67%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,511) (721) (790) (294) (354) (541) (322) (998) (174) (189)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
A few weeks 5% 3% 9% 6% 4% 2% 9% 2% 7%
One month 3% 1% 4% 4% 3% 2% 4% 0% 3%
Two months 9% 7% 9% 9% 7% 4% 9% 3% 9%
Three months 15% 8% 28% 14% 15% 6% 27% 7% 25%
More than 3 months 67% 81% 51% 66% 71% 87% 51% 88% 56%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,511) (564) (375) (399) (1,149) (602) (404) (438) (365)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
A few weeks 5% 6% 5% 5% 4% 6% 4% 4%
One month 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3%
Two months 9% 10% 5% 12% 11% 11% 7% 4%
Three months 15% 12% 14% 21% 19% 13% 17% 15%
More than 3 months 67% 69% 72% 59% 63% 67% 68% 73%
Totals 99% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,511) (473) (532) (238) (258) (658) (425) (228)
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60. Support Reopening Schools in Hotspots
Do you support or oppose a return to in-person schooling for children in places where there are large numbers of new COVID-19 cases?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Support 25% 31% 20% 27% 20% 25% 31% 29% 16% 18%
Oppose 55% 51% 59% 57% 58% 57% 47% 53% 64% 62%
Not sure 19% 18% 21% 15% 22% 18% 22% 18% 19% 20%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,520) (722) (798) (293) (356) (547) (324) (1,005) (174) (189)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Support 25% 9% 51% 28% 28% 7% 57% 5% 55%
Oppose 55% 80% 28% 53% 54% 82% 19% 82% 23%
Not sure 19% 11% 21% 19% 18% 11% 24% 12% 22%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,520) (564) (377) (404) (1,155) (602) (410) (438) (372)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Support 25% 24% 22% 27% 34% 22% 28% 29%
Oppose 55% 60% 60% 49% 43% 58% 50% 54%
Not sure 19% 17% 17% 24% 24% 19% 22% 16%
Totals 99% 101% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,520) (477) (535) (237) (261) (663) (428) (228)
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61. Speed of Reopening

In considering whether to reopen the economy, are you more concerned about lifting the restrictions too quickly or too slowly?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Concerned about lifting restrictions too
quickly 65% 60% 70% 68% 66% 67% 59% 64% 4% 69%
Concerned about lifting restrictions too
slowly 35% 40% 30% 32% 34% 33% 41% 36% 26% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,511) (720) (791) (289) (354) (545) (323) (1,000) (173) (189)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Concerned about lifting restrictions too
quickly 65% 86% 40% 62% 64% 90% 30% 92% 33%
Concerned about lifting restrictions too
slowly 35% 14% 60% 38% 36% 10% 70% 8% 67%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,511) (561) (375) (400) (1,150) (601) (408) (436) (370)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

Concerned about lifting restrictions too

quickly 65% 66% 69% 66% 54% 67% 63% 66%
Concerned about lifting restrictions too

slowly 35% 34% 31% 34% 46% 33% 37% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,511) (475) (533) (234) (258) (657) (425) (229)
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62. Frequency of Wearing a Facemask
In the past seven days, how often have you worn a mask on your face when outside your home?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Always 49% 40% 58% 45% 42% 53% 56% 46% 61% 61%
Most of the time 26% 29% 23% 26% 31% 25% 22% 32% 18% 12%
Some of the time 18% 22% 14% 22% 18% 17% 14% 16% 13% 20%
Never % 9% 5% % 8% 5% 8% 6% 8% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,520) (722) (798) (292) (357) (546) (325) (1,005) (173) (191)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Always 49% 67% 34% 43% 52% 69% 32% 70% 34%
Most of the time 26% 20% 33% 31% 28% 23% 31% 21% 33%
Some of the time 18% 11% 25% 19% 15% 6% 27% 6% 25%
Never 7% 2% % 8% 5% 2% 9% 3% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,520) (563) (3877) (403) (1,157) (602) (410) (438) (873)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Always 49% 55% 53% 40% 40% 51% 49% 49%
Most of the time 26% 24% 26% 30% 26% 22% 28% 37%
Some of the time 18% 16% 16% 22% 23% 18% 18% 11%
Never 7% 5% 5% 8% 11% 8% 5% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,520) (477) (535) (236) (261) (662) (427) (229)
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63. Masks Mandatory
Should it be mandatory to wear a mask in public?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 69% 65% 74% 72% 73% 69% 63% 67% 78% 78%
No 31% 35% 26% 28% 2% 31% 37% 33% 22% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,512) (717) (795) (291) (352) (545) (324) (1,000) (171) (191)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 69% 91% 51% 64% 71% 94% 42% 94% 47%
No 31% 9% 49% 36% 29% 6% 58% 6% 53%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,512) (561) (376) (400) (1,152) (601) (408) (437) (371)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 69% 80% 69% 68% 52% 70% 67% 74%
No 31% 20% 31% 32% 48% 30% 33% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,512) (476) (531) (233) (261) (657) (427) (228)
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64. Frequency of Others Wearing a Facemask
In the past seven days, how often have you seen others in your community wear masks when in stores or others businesses?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Always 23% 21% 25% 26% 21% 22% 25% 21% 27% 30%
Most of the time 50% 49% 51% 39% 46% 55% 57% 53% 40% 46%
Some of the time 24% 27% 22% 31% 27% 22% 16% 23% 28% 20%
Never 3% 3% 3% 4% 7% 1% 1% 3% 5% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,523) (724) (799) (295) (358) (546) (324) (1,006) (174) (190)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Always 23% 27% 19% 20% 24% 26% 20% 28% 18%
Most of the time 50% 50% 50% 53% 52% 52% 56% 53% 52%
Some of the time 24% 22% 27% 22% 23% 21% 24% 18% 27%
Never 3% 1% 3% 5% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,523) (563) (379) (402) (1,157) (602) (410) (438) (372)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Always 23% 28% 26% 17% 15% 23% 22% 26%
Most of the time 50% 46% 54% 52% 48% 49% 50% 53%
Some of the time 24% 24% 19% 28% 30% 23% 27% 20%
Never 3% 2% 2% 4% 7% 5% 1% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,523) (477) (537) (238) (260) (663) (428) (230)
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65. Support Reopening Schools in Local Community
Given the current coronavirus situation in your community, should your local schools have in-person or online classes?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
No in-person classes (all classes
online) 43% 39% 47% 48% 43% 44% 35% 41% 43% 54%
A mixture of in-person and online
classes 40% 42% 39% 38% 41% 38% 45% 42% 44% 36%
All classes in-person 17% 20% 14% 14% 15% 17% 20% 18% 13% 11%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,509) (722) (787) (293) (351) (545) (320) (999) (174) (188)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
No in-person classes (all classes
online) 43% 60% 25% 36% 43% 63% 17% 63% 21%
A mixture of in-person and online
classes 40% 35% 43% 46% 39% 33% 43% 34% 42%
All classes in-person 17% 5% 32% 18% 19% 4% 39% 3% 37%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,509) (562) (377) (399) (1,149) (597) (408) (434) (370)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

No in-person classes (all classes

online) 43% 50% 46% 34% 33% 45% 39% 43%
A mixture of in-person and online

classes 40% 36% 39% 55% 40% 40% 41% 42%
All classes in-person 17% 14% 16% 12% 27% 14% 19% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,509) (475) (529) (237) (257) (653) (427) (229)
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66. Reopen or Limit
Which comes closer to your view:

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
America’s priority should be to fully
reopen schools this fall, even if it
increases the risk to public health 26% 30% 22% 20% 26% 25% 35% 30% 10% 19%
American’s priority should be to limit
the spread of the coronavirus, even
if it means students can’t physically
return to school this fall 74% 70% 78% 80% 74% 75% 65% 70% 90% 81%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,501) (717) (784) (291) (352) (537) (321) (994) (170) (187)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
America’s priority should be to fully
reopen schools this fall, even if it
increases the risk to public health 26% 6% 51% 31% 29% 4% 62% 4% 5%
American’s priority should be to limit
the spread of the coronavirus, even
if it means students can’t physically
return to school this fall 74% 94% 49% 69% 71% 96% 38% 96% 43%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,501) (561) (373) (398) (1,145) (600) (400) (436) (363)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

America’s priority should be to fully

reopen schools this fall, even if it

increases the risk to public health 26% 16% 27% 25% 41% 22% 31% 25%
American’s priority should be to limit

the spread of the coronavirus, even

if it means students can’t physically

return to school this fall 74% 84% 73% 75% 59% 78% 69% 75%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,501) (473) (527) (231) (259) (652) (425) (228)
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67. Schools Have Resources to Stay Safe

Do schools have the money and resources necessary to keep students and staff safe from the coronavirus this fall?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 22% 28% 17% 25% 23% 19% 24% 23% 18% 20%
No 46% 46% 47% 53% 44% 46% 43% 48% 51% 47%
Not sure 31% 26% 36% 22% 33% 34% 34% 29% 31% 33%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,515) (720) (795) (294) (354) (544) (323) (1,003) (171) (190)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 22% 13% 41% 20% 24% 6% 45% 7% 44%
No 46% 59% 25% 55% 47% 69% 20% 69% 24%
Not sure 31% 28% 34% 25% 29% 25% 35% 25% 33%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,515) (559) (380) (401) (1,152) (599) (409) (436) (871)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 22% 24% 20% 24% 23% 19% 27% 26%
No 46% 45% 48% 48% 46% 49% 44% 50%
Not sure 31% 31% 32% 27% 31% 33% 29% 24%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,515) (477) (534) (233) (260) (660) (425) (230)
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68. Increase Federal Funding

Would you support increased federal aid to public schools to keep students and staff safe from the coronavirus this fall?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 65% 63% 67% 65% 64% 66% 62% 63% 78% 67%
No 17% 21% 13% 17% 16% 17% 16% 19% 9% 13%
Not sure 18% 16% 21% 18% 19% 17% 21% 18% 12% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,515) (722) (793) (294) (356) (543) (322) (1,000) (174) (190)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 65% 84% 51% 63% 70% 89% 50% 90% 52%
No 17% 8% 26% 20% 17% 6% 28% 5% 29%
Not sure 18% % 23% 17% 13% 5% 22% 6% 19%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,515) (561) (378) (400) (1,150) (600) (405) (436) (368)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 65% 72% 70% 63% 44% 64% 66% 65%
No 17% 11% 14% 20% 32% 16% 17% 19%
Not sure 18% 17% 17% 17% 23% 20% 16% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,515) (474) (532) (239) (260) (657) (429) (229)
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69. Why Officials Not Fully Supporting Reopening
Why do you believe some officials do not yet support fully reopening schools?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Health reasons 60% 56% 65% 73% 61% 61% 46% 55% 69% 72%
Political reasons 40% 44% 35% 27% 39% 39% 54% 45% 31% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,508) (720) (788) (292) (348) (544) (324) (1,001) (172) (187)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Health reasons 60% 78% 41% 53% 59% 80% 34% 80% 38%
Political reasons 40% 22% 59% 47% 41% 20% 66% 20% 62%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,508) (564) (377) (397) (1,152) (600) (410) (438) (372)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Health reasons 60% 68% 63% 56% 46% 63% 58% 62%
Political reasons 40% 32% 37% 44% 54% 37% 42% 38%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,508) (474) (527) (238) (258) (655) (426) (229)
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70. K-12 Children This Fall

Do you have any children who will be in K-12 (kindergarten through 12th grade) in the fall?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 23% 20% 26% 24% 43% 18% 5% 20% 21% 32%
No 77% 80% 74% 76% 57% 82% 95% 80% 79% 68%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,516) (720) (796) (290) (356) (545) (325) (1,000) (174) (192)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 23% 24% 30% 16% 22% 18% 26% 17% 25%
No 77% 76% 70% 84% 78% 82% 74% 83% 75%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,516) (564) (378) (402) (1,157) (602) (410) (438) (373)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 23% 28% 21% 23% 15% 18% 33% 27%
No 77% 72% 79% 77% 85% 82% 67% 73%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,516) (477) (532) (236) (260) (658) (428) (230)
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71. Minimum Wage
Do you support or oppose raising the federal minimum wage from its current level ($7.25 per hour) to $15 per hour?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Support 56% 54% 59% 58% 60% 57% 49% 51% 73% 66%
Oppose 27% 32% 22% 21% 22% 30% 35% 33% 15% 15%
Not sure 17% 14% 19% 21% 18% 12% 16% 16% 12% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,525) (725) (800) (297) (356) (547) (325) (1,007) (174) (191)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Support 56% 79% 30% 54% 54% 82% 21% 82% 24%
Oppose 27% 10% 54% 28% 31% 7% 62% 5% 60%
Not sure 17% 11% 16% 19% 15% 11% 17% 13% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,525) (564) (380) (404) (1,158) (602) (410) (438) (373)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Support 56% 69% 56% 48% 44% 64% 50% 52%
Oppose 27% 18% 28% 33% 38% 21% 33% 32%
Not sure 17% 13% 16% 20% 18% 15% 17% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,525) (477) (537) (239) (261) (665) (428) (230)
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72. Public College Tuition

Do you support or oppose providing matching grants to states that want to eliminate tuition at public colleges and universities for any student coming from a

household with less than $125,000 in income?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Support 47% 50% 45% 50% 56% 48% 34% 43% 71% 49%
Oppose 23% 26% 20% 22% 17% 24% 28% 26% 9% 18%
Not sure 30% 24% 36% 28% 28% 28% 38% 31% 21% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,520) (723) (797) (295) (355) (545) (325) (1,004) (174) (190)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Support 47% 64% 25% 50% 46% 66% 22% 65% 25%
Oppose 23% 9% 45% 25% 26% 7% 50% 6% 47%
Not sure 30% 27% 30% 25% 28% 27% 28% 29% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,520) (564) (378) (402) (1,154) (602) (408) (438) (372)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Support 47% 5% 43% 48% 37% 53% 45% 45%
Oppose 23% 13% 28% 23% 29% 16% 31% 33%
Not sure 30% 29% 29% 28% 34% 31% 24% 22%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,520) (475) (533) (239) (262) (663) (428) (228)
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73. Health Insurance Reform

Which comes closest to your view on health insurance?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic

The government should replace all

private insurance with a plan like

Medicare for everyone. 26% 25% 27% 28% 29% 26% 19% 25% 23% 34%
The Affordable Care Act should be

expanded by offering a public

option. 25% 25% 24% 24% 27% 24% 22% 23% 40% 20%
The Affordable Care Act should be left

in place in its current form. 8% 9% 8% 9% 10% 8% 6% 8% 11% 8%
The U.S. should scrap the Affordable

Care Act and start over 22% 27% 17% 16% 13% 26% 33% 28% 4% 15%
Not sure 19% 14% 24% 23% 21% 16% 18% 16% 23% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 98% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,525) (725) (800) (296) (358) (546) (325) (1,007) (174) (192)
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Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

The government should replace all

private insurance with a plan like

Medicare for everyone. 26% 32% 9% 30% 23% 37% 6% 37% 8%
The Affordable Care Act should be

expanded by offering a public

option. 25% 40% 11% 24% 27% 41% 11% 42% 12%
The Affordable Care Act should be left

in place in its current form. 8% 11% 11% 6% 8% 9% 6% 9% 7%
The U.S. should scrap the Affordable

Care Act and start over 22% 5% 49% 23% 27% 1% 60% 1% 57%
Not sure 19% 13% 21% 17% 15% 12% 17% 11% 16%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,525) (563) (381) (404) (1,158) (602) (410) (438) (373)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

The government should replace all

private insurance with a plan like

Medicare for everyone. 26% 29% 26% 25% 21% 30% 25% 16%
The Affordable Care Act should be

expanded by offering a public

option. 25% 27% 26% 24% 18% 22% 25% 35%
The Affordable Care Act should be left

in place in its current form. 8% 13% 7% 8% 5% 9% 8% 10%
The U.S. should scrap the Affordable

Care Act and start over 22% 13% 23% 27% 32% 16% 28% 26%
Not sure 19% 18% 19% 17% 24% 22% 14% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,525) (477) (537) (238) (263) (666) (428) (230)
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74. Federal Funding for Public Schools in Low-Income Areas

Do you support or oppose tripling the money the federal government sends to schools in low-income areas from about $16 billion per year to about $48

billion?
Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Support 45% 47% 43% 53% 49% 42% 35% 39% 68% 50%
Oppose 25% 30% 21% 19% 23% 26% 34% 30% 8% 19%
Not sure 30% 23% 36% 28% 28% 32% 31% 31% 23% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,522) (724) (798) (295) (356) (546) (325) (1,005) (173) (191)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Support 45% 67% 21% 42% 46% 2% 18% 2% 18%
Oppose 25% 10% 47% 31% 27% 8% 52% 5% 52%
Not sure 30% 23% 33% 27% 27% 20% 29% 23% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,522) (563) (380) (402) (1,155) (601) (408) (437) (871)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Support 45% 52% 47% 43% 29% 48% 43% 47%
Oppose 25% 21% 23% 30% 34% 22% 31% 29%
Not sure 30% 27% 30% 27% 3% 31% 26% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,522) (474) (537) (238) (263) (664) (427) (230)
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75. Climate Change Emergency
Do you think climate change is an emergency, or not?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
An emergency 52% 49% 55% 59% 57% 46% 48% 51% 53% 58%
Not an emergency 35% 40% 31% 29% 25% 42% 44% 39% 31% 27%
Not sure 13% 11% 15% 12% 18% 12% 8% 10% 16% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,522) (724) (798) (295) (356) (547) (324) (1,003) (174) (192)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
An emergency 52% 73% 25% 50% 54% 80% 19% 81% 24%
Not an emergency 35% 17% 63% 38% 36% 11% 70% 11% 66%
Not sure 13% 10% 12% 12% 10% 9% 11% 8% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,522) (563) (379) (404) (1,156) (601) (409) (437) (373)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
An emergency 52% 61% 52% 43% 43% 52% 54% 54%
Not an emergency 35% 28% 36% 41% 43% 34% 38% 32%
Not sure 13% 11% 12% 16% 14% 14% 8% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,522) (477) (535) (238) (262) (661) (428) (230)
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76. Priority of Protecting the Environment

Which one of these statements do you agree with most?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Protection of the environment should
be given priority, even at the risk of
curbing economic growth. 62% 59% 65% 66% 66% 60% 56% 60% 59% 69%
Economic growth should be given
priority, even if the environment
suffers to some extent. 38% 41% 35% 34% 34% 40% 44% 40% 41% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (716) (778) (293) (350) (532) (319) (987) (172) (186)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Protection of the environment should
be given priority, even at the risk of
curbing economic growth. 62% 81% 33% 64% 60% 83% 30% 83% 34%
Economic growth should be given
priority, even if the environment
suffers to some extent. 38% 19% 67% 36% 40% 17% 70% 17% 66%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (559) (373) (395) (1,140) (597) (398) (435) (363)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

Protection of the environment should

be given priority, even at the risk of

curbing economic growth. 62% 67% 63% 62% 52% 65% 60% 62%
Economic growth should be given

priority, even if the environment

suffers to some extent. 38% 33% 37% 38% 48% 35% 40% 38%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (466) (523) (234) (260) (654) (423) (226)
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77. Border Wall

Do you favor or oppose building a wall along the US-Mexico border to try to stop illegal immigration?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Favor 40% 46% 34% 29% 37% 42% 53% 44% 27% 35%
Oppose 46% 42% 50% 54% 48% 44% 40% 45% 56% 49%
Not sure 14% 11% 16% 17% 15% 14% 7% 11% 18% 16%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,518) (722) (796) (294) (354) (545) (325) (1,004) (173) (189)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Favor 40% 17% 74% 44% 41% 8% 85% 7% 82%
Oppose 46% 74% 12% 44% 49% 84% 7% 86% 9%
Not sure 14% 10% 14% 12% 10% 9% 8% 7% 9%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,518) (562) (379) (401) (1,156) (601) (409) (437) (373)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Favor 40% 35% 39% 43% 48% 38% 45% 39%
Oppose 46% 51% 50% 43% 35% 46% 43% 51%
Not sure 14% 14% 12% 14% 17% 15% 12% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,518) (476) (536) (237) (260) (662) (425) (230)
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78. Immigration Detention Centers
What comes closer to your point of view?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic

It is better to keep all undocumented

immigrants in detention centers,

even it causes overcrowding and

bad conditions. 35% 38% 32% 24% 30% 39% 44% 40% 19% 27%
It is better to allow some

undocumented immigrants to be

released under supervision if there

is not sufficient room, even if it

means some of them will not return

for their court dates. 65% 62% 68% 76% 70% 61% 56% 60% 81% 73%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,487) (714) (773) (291) (350) (528) (318) (985) (171) (183)
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Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
It is better to keep all undocumented
immigrants in detention centers,
even it causes overcrowding and
bad conditions. 35% 16% 61% 36% 36% 10% 72% 9% 68%
It is better to allow some
undocumented immigrants to be
released under supervision if there
is not sufficient room, even if it
means some of them will not return
for their court dates. 65% 84% 39% 64% 64% 90% 28% 91% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,487) (559) (370) (395) (1,135) (596) (399) (433) (363)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
It is better to keep all undocumented
immigrants in detention centers,
even it causes overcrowding and
bad conditions. 35% 29% 33% 32% 51% 31% 40% 33%
It is better to allow some
undocumented immigrants to be
released under supervision if there
is not sufficient room, even if it
means some of them will not return
for their court dates. 65% 71% 67% 68% 49% 69% 60% 67%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,487) (464) (522) (231) (259) (644) (423) (228)
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79. Shield DACA Recipients from Deportation

Should immigrants who were children when their parents illegally brought them to the U.S. continue to be shielded from immediate deportation and allowed

to work here?
Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 54% 50% 57% 60% 51% 52% 52% 53% 49% 65%
No 25% 31% 20% 18% 27% 27% 25% 27% 23% 18%
Not sure 22% 20% 24% 22% 22% 21% 23% 20% 28% 18%
Totals 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,522) (724) (798) (296) (358) (544) (324) (1,005) (173) (191)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 54% 70% 38% 54% 57% 77% 35% 76% 36%
No 25% 14% 37% 27% 23% 8% 40% 10% 38%
Not sure 22% 16% 25% 20% 20% 14% 24% 14% 26%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,522) (563) (378) (404) (1,155) (602) (407) (438) (370)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 54% 60% 57% 47% 41% 51% 61% 59%
No 25% 21% 23% 28% 33% 27% 23% 24%
Not sure 22% 19% 19% 25% 26% 22% 17% 17%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,522) (476) (533) (239) (263) (663) (429) (229)
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80. Change in Personal Finances Over Past Year

Would you say that you and your family are...

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic

Better off financially than you were a

year ago 14% 15% 12% 20% 14% 11% 12% 13% 12% 18%
About the same financially as you

were a year ago 51% 49% 53% 45% 46% 55% 59% 55% 46% 47%
Worse off financially than you were a

year ago 27% 28% 27% 23% 28% 32% 25% 29% 31% 24%
Not sure 7% 8% 7% 12% 12% 3% 3% 4% 11% 12%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,526) (727) (799) (297) (360) (545) (324) (1,007) (174) (191)

Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

Better off financially than you were a

year ago 14% 10% 23% 12% 16% 10% 24% 10% 21%
About the same financially as you

were a year ago 51% 52% 53% 57% 53% 52% 57% 55% 56%
Worse off financially than you were a

year ago 27% 32% 20% 27% 27% 35% 16% 31% 20%
Not sure 7% 6% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,526) (562) (380) (405) (1,156) (600) (410) (436) (373)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

Better off financially than you were a

year ago 14% 12% 17% 17% 9% 13% 16% 20%
About the same financially as you

were a year ago 51% 53% 49% 48% 56% 51% 52% 54%
Worse off financially than you were a

year ago 27% 30% 27% 28% 24% 29% 27% 23%
Not sure 7% 6% 6% 6% 11% 7% 5% 3%
Totals 99% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,526) (478) (536) (239) (263) (665) (429) (230)
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81. Personal Financial Prospective

Looking ahead, do you think that A YEAR FROM NOW you and your household will be...

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Better off financially 23% 24% 23% 37% 30% 17% 11% 21% 29% 24%
Just about the same as now 45% 43% 47% 38% 36% 51% 54% 49% 29% 47%
Worse off financially 15% 15% 14% 13% 13% 17% 16% 16% 14% 12%
Not sure 17% 17% 16% 12% 21% 15% 19% 14% 28% 17%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,524) (726) (798) (296) (359) (545) (324) (1,008) (174) (191)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Better off financially 23% 24% 30% 20% 25% 19% 35% 18% 33%
Just about the same as now 45% 43% 51% 46% 44% 45% 44% 46% 44%
Worse off financially 15% 16% 8% 19% 15% 20% % 17% 11%
Not sure 17% 18% 11% 14% 16% 16% 14% 18% 13%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,524) (564) (378) (405) (1,156) (602) (408) (438) (372)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Better off financially 23% 26% 27% 18% 17% 23% 23% 33%
Just about the same as now 45% 43% 44% 49% 50% 48% 47% 40%
Worse off financially 15% 14% 13% 17% 16% 15% 13% 17%
Not sure 17% 17% 15% 16% 18% 14% 17% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,524) (478) (535) (239) (261) (664) (429) (230)
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82. Trend of Economy

Overall, do you think the economy is getting better or worse?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Getting better 18% 22% 14% 16% 14% 18% 27% 19% 9% 22%
About the same 21% 24% 17% 21% 27% 20% 14% 25% 11% 16%
Getting worse 51% 42% 59% 46% 47% 57% 50% 48% 70% 51%
Not sure 11% 11% 10% 18% 13% 5% 9% 8% 11% 12%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,522) (724) (798) (293) (359) (545) (325) (1,006) (173) (191)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Getting better 18% 5% 43% 16% 22% 3% 50% 2% 47%
About the same 21% 17% 28% 22% 20% 11% 28% 10% 26%
Getting worse 51% 71% 22% 52% 51% 79% 16% 79% 22%
Not sure 11% 7% 7% 10% 8% 7% 6% 9% 5%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,522) (563) (378) (403) (1,156) (601) (409) (437) (372)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Getting better 18% 16% 20% 22% 16% 14% 22% 19%
About the same 21% 21% 19% 22% 22% 21% 21% 22%
Getting worse 51% 55% 51% 49% 46% 53% 49% 51%
Not sure 11% 9% 11% 7% 16% 11% 8% 7%
Totals 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,522) (475) (535) (238) (263) (664) (428) (229)
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83. When will Economic Recovery Start
If we are able to stop the spread of COVID-19, how long do you think it will be for the economy starts to improve?

Asked of those who think the economy is getting worse

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Immediately 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 7% 3% 2% 8%
A few months 12% 13% 11% 11% 18% 9% 12% 10% 19% 8%
6-12 months 34% 36% 32% 41% 35% 32% 27% 33% 22% 41%
One year or longer 51% 48% 53% 45% 44% 56% 55% 53% 57% 43%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (783) (317) (466) (140) (175) (304) (164) (495) (118) (99)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Immediately 4% 2% 7% 4% 4% 2% 11% 3% 7%
A few months 12% 10% 15% 12% 11% 10% 17% 11% 14%
6-12 months 34% 35% 28% 38% 33% 33% 33% 34% 31%
One year or longer 51% 53% 51% 46% 52% 54% 39% 53% 47%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (783) (420) (81) (206) (612) (476) (61) (363) (67)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Immediately 4% 3% 4% 5% 5% 5% 2% 2%
A few months 12% 16% 11% 10% 5% 10% 9% 23%
6-12 months 34% 34% 31% 29% 41% 32% 36% 36%
One year or longer 51% 47% 54% 55% 49% 53% 53% 39%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (783) (265) (275) (120) (120) (359) (219) (115)
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84. Start of Economic Recovery

If we are able to stop the spread of COVID-19, how long do you think it will be for the economy starts to improve?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Economy already getting better 18% 22% 14% 16% 14% 18% 27% 19% 9% 22%
Economy already the same 21% 24% 17% 21% 27% 20% 14% 25% 11% 16%
Immediately 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 4%
A few months 6% 5% 6% 5% 8% 5% 6% 5% 13% 4%
6-12 months 17% 15% 19% 19% 16% 19% 13% 16% 16% 21%
One year or longer 26% 20% 31% 20% 21% 32% 27% 26% 39% 22%
Not sure about economy 11% 11% 10% 18% 13% 5% 9% 8% 11% 12%
Totals 101% 98% 99% 100% 101% 101% 99% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,521) (724) (797) (292) (359) (545) (325) (1,006) (172) (191)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Economy already getting better 18% 5% 43% 16% 22% 3% 50% 2% 47%
Economy already the same 21% 17% 28% 22% 20% 11% 28% 10% 26%
Immediately 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
A few months 6% % 3% 6% 6% 8% 3% 8% 3%
6-12 months 17% 25% 6% 20% 17% 26% 5% 27% 7%
One year or longer 26% 38% 11% 24% 26% 43% 6% 42% 10%
Not sure about economy 11% 7% 7% 10% 8% 7% 6% 9% 5%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,521) (562) (378) (403) (1,155) (600) (409) (437) (372)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Economy already getting better 18% 16% 20% 22% 16% 14% 22% 19%
Economy already the same 21% 21% 19% 22% 22% 21% 21% 22%
Immediately 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1%
A few months 6% 9% 6% 5% 2% 5% 4% 12%
6-12 months 17% 19% 16% 14% 19% 17% 17% 18%
One year or longer 26% 26% 27% 27% 22% 28% 26% 20%
Not sure about economy 11% 9% 11% 7% 16% 11% 8% %
Totals 101% 102% 101% 100% 99% 99% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,521) (475) (534) (238) (263) (663) (428) (229)
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85. Stock Market Expectations Over Next Year
Do you think the stock market will be higher or lower 12 months from now?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Higher 25% 28% 23% 27% 23% 24% 28% 26% 26% 23%
About the same 25% 26% 24% 26% 30% 20% 25% 27% 22% 21%
Lower 16% 16% 15% 18% 13% 19% 11% 15% 15% 19%
Not sure 34% 30% 38% 29% 34% 37% 35% 32% 37% 37%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,516) (721) (795) (293) (355) (544) (324) (1,001) (171) (191)
Party ID Registered Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Higher 25% 19% 39% 24% 29% 17% 47% 14% 44%
About the same 25% 27% 26% 26% 25% 26% 24% 28% 24%
Lower 16% 19% 9% 18% 15% 22% 6% 20% 10%
Not sure 34% 35% 26% 33% 31% 35% 24% 38% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,516) (560) (378) (404) (1,150) (599) (407) (435) (370)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Higher 25% 24% 28% 24% 25% 24% 28% 24%
About the same 25% 28% 21% 27% 23% 24% 28% 31%
Lower 16% 16% 15% 20% 13% 15% 15% 22%
Not sure 34% 31% 37% 30% 39% 37% 29% 23%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,516) (476) (532) (236) (261) (658) (427) (230)
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